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Main features

«  WiFiand AP connection modes

+ Recording on micro SD card, max. 128GB (card not included)

+  Two-way audio (built-in microphone and speaker)

+  Outdoor mounting, water protection class IP66, metal housing

+ 36 IR LEDs for night vision to a distance of up to 30 m

+  P2P connection for remote monitoring

+  Remote control via CamHi application (Android/iOS) and via HiP2P
application (Windows PC)

English

Package contents

« Surveillance camera

«  WiFiantenna

+  Power adapter 230V - 12V/2A
« Ethernet cable (1 m)

« CD with software

Connections

12v DC

Reset Ethernet

12V power connector - insert the power adapter included in the package
(230V - 12VI2A)

+ RJ45 connector - insert the Ethernet cable included in the package in
order to connect the camera to the router

+  Reset - long press to reset the camera
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Camera installation and connection

1. Install the WiFi antenna on the camera.
2. Install the micro SD card (max. 128Gb) in the camera.

English

3. Connect the power adapter to the camera and to a 230V outlet.

Note: We recommend that you use the power adapter included in the package

(12V/2A).

4. Connect the network cable to the RJ45 connector of the camera and to
the router.

Warnings:

«  Make sure the router is connected to the internet.

«  Check if the LAN port in the router where the camera will be connected to
has internet access. Use a laptop or PC connected to this port. Green network
indicator - means that the transmission of network data is normal.

The camera will start in AP mode when connected to the power supply only.
You can connect directly to the camera via AP mode. For additional details,
see the documentation “How to use the camera’s AP mode” on the CD
included in the package.
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Conﬁgure and view the camera on the mobile phone

Notes:
To add and configure the camera through the application, the camera and
the mobile phone must be connected to the same router (the phone via

WiFi and the camera via LAN cable, as described above).

The default username of the camera is admin, and the default password is
admin.

Add the camera to the application

1. Download and install the application CamHi.
CamHi

Android

Open the application, create an account and log in.
Press Add Camera

In the next interface, you have several options to add the camera:

ENEUEN

Manually enter the camera UID, user and password (you can find this
data on the label pasted on the camera). Default username and password
are admin, admin.

+  Scan the QR code on the label pasted on the camera (Scan QR code,
add UID)

5 User manua
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« Search for the camera in the network (Search Camera from LAN)

Note: If the procedure Search camera from LAN fails, make sure you have
internet on the LAN port where the camera is connected.

English

+  After successfully adding the camera, tap the camera in the list to view
the images taken by it in real time. Note: The status of the camera must be

Online.

.'+ Add Camera Name: Camera .'-{- Add Camera
Camera
UserName: admin u Online @}
uID:

Password: admin

® Scan QR code, add UID

v

Q Search Camera from
LAN

% Wireless Installation >

& B & B

Camera Picture Video About Camera Picture Video About

1] @) < 1] (@] < 1] @) <

Connect the camera to the WiFi network

1. Click the icon @ next to the camera you want to configure. Note: The
status of the camera must be Online.

2. From the settings menu displayed, select Wi-Fi Setting.

3. Select the WiFi network you want to connect to and input the password.

User manual 6
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.'+ Add Camera Current WiFi PNI _SD
PNI 3 =
WPA_TKIP Password:  cssceseeee L

Wi-Fi manager
APPLY

Ex

Camera Picture Video About

1] ©) < 1l @ < ] @] <

Configure recording on micro SD card

1. Purchase separately and install in the camera a micro SD card of maximum
128Gb.

2. Launch the mobile application, click on the icon @ next to the camera

you want to configure. Note: The status of the camera must be Online.

From the settings menu displayed, select Action with alarm.

Enable the option Alarm SD REC.

Return to the main menu and select the option SD Card setting to check

the space available on the card.

6. Make sure that in the menu Recording Schedule the option Enable
Record is enabled.

uhw

Note: When the micro SD card installed in the camera has a reduced capacity, we
recommend activating the recording function only at motion detection. To do this,
access the menu Alarm Setting - Motion Detection.
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11:56 @

ﬂ Camera Alarm Notifications \ Total size 7578MB
A W05 OCCCA

English

i 1650MB
Push Name Camera Z hiesssize
Change Password >
) ‘ Alarm SD REC

Alarm Settlng > () Format SD card
| X . [ E-mail Alarm with Pictures |__ Format command will ERASE all data

Action with Alarm > of SDCard

| Save pictures to FTP server \__

Recording Schedule >
| | Save videos to FTP server \_

Audio Setting >
[~ . ‘ Set alarm ringing linkage

Video Setting >

. i ‘ Alarm ringing linkage:

Wi-Fi Setting > =

SD Card Setting >
| |

Time Setting >
| {

Email Setting >
| {

FTP Setting >
| |

] @) < i o < 1l (@] <

7. Toview the recordings on the micro SD card installed in the camera, press
the video option . from the bottom of the application main interface.
Select the camera and the file you want to play or download.

Note: Detailed instructions about the CamHi application can be found on the CD
included in the package and on the camerd’s website.
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Conﬁgure and view camera on the computer

Your camera can be accessed from your computer in two ways: through the
browser Internet Explorer or through the application HiP2P.

Access the camera via Internet Explorer

1. Install the application Search Tool (the installation file can be found on
the CD included in the package)

2. Connect your computer and your camera to the same router.

3. Launch the application Search Tool and click on Refresh to find the
cameras in the same network.

4. From the list displayed, identify your camera by UID.

2o ol Bluctooth Device (Personal Area Network) 42 S T e

NO  IP Address Name MAC Address Versian
V11.1.3.5.1-20180125 |

V13.1.42.16.3-20191... ||

3 192.168.1.161 IPCAM 36:01:46:56:37:9 V19.1.11.16.3-20200... ||
___ r
e ) S
e )
r  r—r ¢ 1

Please select the device list, and then click Next to madify the device

m—m

S. Click Next to configure network parameters. You can enter the network
parameters manually or you can check the DHCP option. Click Next.

9 User manua
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Local IP 192.168.1.108 The software finds available network setting for
the Ipcamera automatically. We suggest you H F elngs

] just use ityou want to modify it manually

IP Address 92 . 168 . . Name |IPCAM

SubMask 255 . 255 . 255 . 0 User

English

GateWay 192 . 168 . 7 . 89

Password

Port

IP Address 192.168.1.162
SubMask 255255.255.[I Port

GateWay 1192.168.1.1

MAC Address [ELRREWIHAMEHA] = ocHP

Click Next to confirm the selected device, click Back to reselect the device

6. Open Internet Explorer and input in the address bar your camera’s IP or
return to the list of cameras in the application Serach Tool and double-
click on the camera you want to view. It will open automatically Internet
Explorer.

7. From Internet Explorer you can view live images taken by the camera,
you can play the recordings saved on the micro SD card installed in the
camera and you can make various settings related to network, video,
audio and alarm.

@ hitp://192.168.1.162/web/acmin html ~ |/ search o4
& 1921681162 x |LJ

3
' IP.CAMERA} 7 )
Monitor Settings it

CIHEE

view: | Firststream /|

Capture

rate 45 V|
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= o *
° @ http://192.168.1.162/web/admin.htmi ~ & search. -] @ e E
@ 1921681102 <10
&
@ JJ. \JJM—‘JLM : =' " o
| vonior_geTrrn |
Media Video settings
Vidso ‘Video format
nshser Video Coting: mainprofile \ |(Note:Madify the seftings, reboot the device)
Image First stream
Resolution: 1920x1080 V|
Network
Bitrate: 1280 Kops (32815
— s 20102
Mamun ame  [15] o
Advanced rate:
system Koy tame mtonat [18 | @-150)

Bit rate control: O cer
© vBR
Image quality: (The 3 . larger

Second stream
Resohrton:

Bitate: Kbps (32:6144)
o e s

Key frame interval: @-150)

Bitrate controk () CBR

Note: You can only access the camera in Internet Explorer if you are connected
to the same network as the camera. If you want to access the camera from your
computer, but from another network, install the HiP2P application.

Access the camera through the HiP2P application
(Windows)

1. Installin your computer the app HiP2P (the installation file can be found
on the CD included in the package)

2. Launch the application, go to the menu Config, select or add a new area

(Add Area) and add your camera using the UID (Input UID).

IP CAMERA 3 ® 0 g’) g‘ B @ 6 2020-10-01 13:10:14

o Ho.

| add |
| seectal |

User manua
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Note: Detailed instructions on the HiP2P application can be found on the CD
included in the package and on the camerd’s website.

English

Technical speciﬁcations

Sensor 1/2.8” CMOS
Sensor resolution SMP

Registration resolution | 2560 x 1920

Video compression H.265

Audio compression G.726/G. 71

Lens 3.6mm

Viewing angle 80°

Ethernet 10/100 Mbps RJ45
Wireless WiFi 2.4GHz
Transmission power 100mW

ONVIF Yes

IR LEDs 36 pes.

IR distance Up to 30m

Motion detection Yes

Human detection Yes

Card slot Micro SD, max. 128Gb
P2P connection Yes

Mobile application CamHi (Adroid/iOS)
Power voltage 12VI2A
Dimensions 180 x 65 x 65 mm
Waterproof IP66

Housing Metal

Working temperature -26°C ~ +80°C

User manua 12



OCHOBHUTE PYHKLMMU

e Pexumum Ha Bpb3Ka WiFi n AP

e 3anuc Ha micro SD KapTa, makc. 128GB (kapTaTa He e BK/IloYeHa)

e [1BynoCo4HO aygmo (BrpageH MMKPOodOH 1 BUCOKOrOBOPUTEN)

e BbHLWeH MOHTaX, Knac 3awwmTa ot Boga IP66, meTaneH Kopnyc

e 36 IR cBeTOAMOAA 3@ HOLLHO BMX¥AaHe Ha pa3cToAaHme 4o 30 m

e P2P Bpb3Ka 3a AUCTAHUMOHHO HabaoaeHue

e [INCTaHUMOHHO ynpasaeHue ypes npunoxkeHne CamHi (Android/iOS)
1 ypes npunoxeHue HiP2P (Windows PC)

CvabpKaHWe Ha nakeTa

e Kamepa 3a BuaeoHabnogeHne

e WiFi aHTeHa

e 3axpaHBau, agantep 230V - 12V/2A
e Ethernet Kaben (1 m)

e CDcbc codtyep

Bpb3KK

12v DC

Reset Ethernet

e 12V 3axpaHBall, KOHEKTOP - MoCTaBeTe 3axpaHBalLMA agantep,
BK/tOYEH B nakeTa (230V - 12V/2A)

e RJA45 KoHeKTop - nocTaBeTe Ethernet Kabena, BK/tOUEH B NakeTa, 3a
[a CBbprKeTe KamepaTta KbM pyTepa

e HynupaHe - 4bAr0 HAaTUCKaHe, 3a Aa HynpaTe KamepaTa

13 PbKoBOACTBO 3a ynotpeba
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Bbarapckm

MoHTaX 1 cBbp3BaHe Ha Kamepa

1. WHcTanuparite WiFi aHTeHaTa Ha KameparTa.
2. WHcTanupaiTe micro SD KapTaTa (makc. 128Gb) BbB poToanapara.

3. CebpKeTe 3axpaHBalMa ag4anTep KbM KamepaTta n Kbm 230V KOHTaKT.
3abenexka: MpenopbyBame BM Aa M3M0/A3BaTe 3axpaHBaWMA aganTep,
BKAIOYEH B naketa (12V/2A).

4. CebprKeTe mpexkosua Kaben kbm RJ45 KOHeKTOpa Ha KamepaTa U
KbM pyTepa.

MpeaynpexaeHuna:

e YBepeTe ce, Ye pyTepbT € CBbP3aH KbM UHTEPHET.

e [lpoBepeTe ganu LAN nopTHT B pyTEPa, KbM KOMTO Lie 6bae cBbp3aHa
KamepaTa, MMa AOCTbN A0 WHTepHeT. M3nonssaiite nanton uau
KOMMNIOTBP, CBbP3aH KbM TO3M MOPT. 3e/1eH MHAWKATOP 33 MpeXxa -
03HayaBa, Ye npesaBaHETO Ha MPEXKOBU AaHHM € HOPMAJTHO.

KamepaTta we ctaptupa B pexmm AP camo KOrato e CBbp3aHa KbMm
3axpaHBaHeTo. MoyKeTe fa ce CBbp)KeTe AUPEKTHO C KamepaTa 4pes
pexxum AP. 32 ONbAHUTENHU NOAPOOHOCTM BUNKTE AOKYMEHTaLuMATa
,KaKk ga usnonseate AP pexuma Ha KamepaTa“ Ha KOMMNAKTAMCKA,
BK/IIOYEH B MaKeTa.

PbKoBOACTBO 33 ynoTpeba 14



KoHdurypupante un npernegante kameparta Ha
MobunHUA TenedoH

6enexku:

3a ga pobaBuTe M KOHOUrypupate KamepaTa 4pe3 MPUJIOrKEHUETO,
Kamepata U mMobunHuAat TenedoH TpsbBa Aa 6bAAT CBHP3AHM KbM
enH pyTep (TenepoHbT Upes WiFi n kamepata upes LAN kaben, Kakto
€ onncaHo no-rope).

MoTpebutenckoto mme no nogpasbupaHe Ha Kamepata e admin, a
naponarta no nogpasbupaHe e admin.

[lobaBeTe KamepaTa KbM NPUIOKEHUETO

1.

w

nsTerneTe U MHcTannpanTe npunoxeHmeto CamHi.
CamHi

OTBOpETE NPUNOKEHNETO, Cb34ANTE aKAYHT U BNE3TeE.

HatncHete Add Camera

B cnepBawms nHTepdenc nmate HAKONKO onuum 3a gobaBaHe Ha
KamepaTa:

BbBegete pbyHo UID Ha KamepaTa, noTpebuten 1 napona (moxete
0a HamepuTe Te3n OAHHW Ha eTMKeTa, 3a/ieneH BbpXy KamepaTa).

PbKkoBOACTBO 33 ynoTpeba
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Bbvarapckm

MoTpebutenckoto Mme M naponata no noapasbupaHe ca admin,
admin.

e CkaHupauTe QR Koga BbpXy ETUKETA, 3a/1eMeH BbpPXy KamepaTa (Scan
QR code, add UID)

e [loTbpceTe KamepaTa B mpexkaTa (Search Camera from LAN)

3abenexkka: Ako npoueaypata Search camera from LAN He ycniee,
yBepeTe ce, 4e Mmate MHTepHeT Ha LAN nopTa, KbAeTo e CBbp3aHa
KameparTa.

e Cnep ycnewHo pobaBAHe Ha KamepaTa [AOKOCHeTe KamepaTa B
CNUCBKA, 3@ A BUAWUTE CHUMKMUTE, HAMpaBeHM OT HeA B peasiHO
Bpeme. 3abenerkka: CbCTOAHMETO HAa KamepaTa TpAabsa ga e Online.

.'+ Add Camera Name: Camera .'+ Add Camera
UserName: admin n (():lfl:::ra @}
uID:
Password: admin
B8 Scan QR code, add UID >

Q Search Camera from
LAN

% Wireless Installation >

Camera Picture Video About Camera Picture Video About

1] @) < 1] (@] < 1] @) <

CBbprKeTe KamepaTta KbM WiFi mperkaTa

1. UlpakHeTe BbPXY MKOHaTa @ [0 KamepaTa, KOATO WCKaTe Aa

PbKoBOACTBO 3a ynoTpeba 16



KOHPUrypupare. 3abenexka: CbCTOAHMETO Ha KamepaTa Tpabea Aa
e Online.

OT NOKa3aHOTO MeHIO ¢ HacTponku nsbepete Wi-Fi Setting.
N3bepete WIiFi mpexaTta, KbM KOATO MUCKaTe Aa Ce CBbpXKeTe, U
BbBegeTe naposara.

..+ Add Camera Current WiFi PNI
PNI 5
WPA_TKIP Password: s 0

Wi-Fi manager
APPLY
&x
Camera Picture Videc About
1] @] < 1l @ < ] @] <

KoHdurypupainTe 3anuc Ha micro SD KapTa

ukhw

17

Kynete oTgenHo u WHCTanuMpanTe B KamepaTa micro SD KapTta ¢

Makcumym 128Gb. MscTOTO 3a MHCTAZIMPaHEe Ha KapTaTa e NoKa3aHo

Ha CTpaHuua 4.

CrapTupaiiTe MOBUNHOTO MPUIOXKEHUE, KIMKHETE BbPXY MKOHATa
[0 KamepaTa, KOATO UCKaTe Aa KoHourypupate. 3abenerkka:

CbCcTOAHMETO Ha KamepaTa Tpsibsa Aa e Online.

OT NOKa3aHOTO MeHI0 C HAcTPoMKKM n3bepeTte Action with alarm.

AkTuBupanTte onymata Alarm SD REC.

BbpHeTe ce B aBHOTO MeHI0 1 n3bepete onumata SD Card setting

PbKkoBOACTBO 33 ynoTpeba
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Bbvarapckm

3a A,a NPOBEPUTE HA/IMYHOTO MACTO Ha KapTarTa.
6. YBepeTe ce B ToBa B MeHtoTo Recording Schedule onuusta Enable
Record e akTMBMpaH.

3abenekka: Korato micro SD KapTaTa, MHCTa/iMpaHa BbB ¢doToanapara,
€ C HaManeH KanauuTeT, NpenopbyBamMe ga akTueupate GyHKUMATA 3a
3anuc camo Npu AeTeKUuMnA Ha ABUXKeHMe. 3a Aa HanpasuTe TOBa, B/ie3Te
B MmeHtoTo Alarm Setting - Motion Detection.

n Camera Alarm Notifications - Total size 7578MB

i 1650MB

Push Name Camera Z hregisize

Change Password >

s Alarm SD REC ‘ )
Alarm Settlng > Format SD card
. . E-mail Alarm with Pictures Format command will ERASE all data

Action with Alarm > of SDCard
Save pictures to FTP server \_

Recording Schedule >
Save videos to FTP server

Audio Setting >

. . Set alarm ringing linkage
Video Setting >
. i Alarm ringing linkage: -

Wi-Fi Setting >

SD Card Setting >

Time Setting >

Email Setting >

FTP Setting >

1 @ < ] @) < 1] (@] <

7. 3a pa Buaute 3anucute Ha micro SD KapTaTa, MHCTa/IMpaHa B
Kamepara, HaTUCHeTe OnuuATa 3a BMAEO , = OT A0JiHAaTa 4YacT Ha
OCHOBHMA WMHTepdenc Ha npunoxeHueto. M3bepeTe KamepaTta u
¢dalina, KOUTO UCKaTe Aa Bb3NpomusBeaeTe AN U3TErNUTE.

3abenexka: MogpobHM MHCTPYKUMKM 32 CamHi NPUNOXKEHNETO MOXKe
[a ce Hamepu Ha KOMMNAKTAMCKA, BKIKOYEH B MaKeTa, U Ha yebcaliTa Ha
¢doToanaparTa.

PbKoBOACTBO 3a ynoTpeba 18



KoHdurypupanTte v npernegamte KamepaTa Ha
KOMMTbpa

BawaTa Kamepa moxke Aa 6bae AOCTHMHA OT BalMA KOMMOTBHP MO ABa
HauMHa: npe3 6pay3bpa Internet Explorer nau uypes NpuIOKEHMETO
HiP2P.

JocTtbn Ao KamepaTa ypes Internet Explorer

1.

5.

NHcTanmpaiite npunoxkeHumeto Search Tool (MHcTanaunmoHHUAT daiin
MOXKe A3 6bAe HaMepeH Ha KOMMAKTAMUCKA, BK/IKOUYEH B NaKeTa)
CBbprKeTe KOMMTbPA M KamepaTa CY KbM e4MH U Cbly, pyTep.
CrapTtupaitTte npunoxkeHumeto Search Tool u wpakHeTe Bbpxy O6HOBMY,
3a Ja HaMmepuTe KamepuTe B CbLuaTa MpeXKa.

OT nokKasaHuA CNUCHK naeHTUdUUMpanTe Bawwarta kamepa no UID.

4o 1l Bluctooth Device [Personal Area Network] #2 - ——

NO  IPAddress Name MAC Address Versian
D0:F: [ V11.1.35.1-20180125 ]
30:4 [V13.1.42.16.3-20191... ]
[V19.1.11.16.3-20200... []
1 |

Please select the device list. and then click Next to modify the device

m*m

WpakHeTe Bbpxy Hanpea, 3a ga KoHburypupate MpexoBuTe
napametpu. MoxkeTe Aa BbBeAeTe MpPEXKOBUTE NMapameTpu PbyHO
nnn aa nposepute onumata DHCP. LW pakHeTe Bbpxy Hanpea.

PbKkoBOACTBO 33 ynoTpeba
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Bbarapckm

Local IP 192.168.1.108 The software finds available network setting for W
ettings

_ the Ipcamera automatically. ¥e suggest you
] just use ityou want to modify it manually

IP Address 192 . 168 . 7 . 146 Name |IPCAM

SubMask 255 . 255 . 255 . s

Password

GateWay 192 . 168 .

Port

IP Address 192.168.1.162
SubMask 255255.255.[I Port

GateWay 1192.168.1.1

MAC Address [ELRREWIHAMEHA] = ocHP

Click Next to confirm the selected device, click Back to reselect the device

6. Otsopete Internet Explorer u BbBeaete B agpecHaTa seHTa [P

ajpeca Ha BalaTa Kamepa UAn ce BbPHETE KbM CMIMCHKA C Kamepu B
npunoxkeHuneto Serach Tool v wpakHeTe ABYKPATHO BbPXY KameparTa,
KOATO uckaTe pga Bugute. Lle ce oTBopu aBTomaTuyHO Internet
Explorer.

7. Ot Internet Explorer moxeTe ga npernexgate M3obpaxkeHua Ha

KMBO, HanpaBeHW OT KamepaTa, MOXeTe O3 Bb3npoussexkgarte
3anucuTe, 3anncaHun Ha micro SD KapTaTa, MHCTaAnpaHa B KameparTa,
M MOKeTe [a MpaBuTe Pas/IMYHKU HACTPOMKM, CBBP3AHM C MpPE’Ka,
BMAEO, ayAMO M anapma.

@ http://192.168.1.162/web/admin htrl ~ & | [Search rER TS ]
@ 102.168.1.162 <07

' MP.CAMERAY 7 )

e

PbKoBOACTBO 33 ynoTpeba 20



@ 1921681162 <0
%
< MPCAMERA]
I senes T
Media Video settings
vidso ‘Video format
OsDset Video Coding:  (Note:Modify the settings, reboot the device)
bt Firststroam
g Resoluton: 9201080
e Bitrae: Kbps (32:8152)
Advanced Hmantam fes:
system Keyfame nterval: (43 |(2-150)
Bitratecontrol () cgR
© ver
Image quality: [1 v]cmne 3 . larger
Second stream
Resolution:
Bitate: 288 Kbps (32:6144)
Mo tame -
Keyframe interval: 24| (2-150)

3abenerkka: MoxeTe aga nosyyuTe AOCTbN A0 KamepaTa B Internet
Explorer camo aKo cTe CBbp3aHM KbM CbliaTa MperKa KaTo Kameparta.
AKO MCKaTe Aa nony4ymTe 4oCTbN A0 KamepaTta OT BalMA KOMMNIOTBP, HO

Bit rate control:

O car

OT Apyra mpexa, MHCcTannpamnTte npunoxkeHmeto HiP2P.

JocTbn A0 Kamepata 4upe3 npunoxeHueto HiP2P

(Windows)

1. WHcTanupaite Ha Bawwus
(MHCcTanauMoHHUAT palin moxKe Aa 6bae HamepeH Ha KOMNAKTAUCKA,

BK/IIOYEH B NakeTa)

2. CrapTtupaiite npunoxeHuneTto, oTnaeTte B meHtoto Config, nsbepete
nnn pobasete HoBa obnacT (Add Area) n nobasete KamepaTa cu C
nomolurta Ha UID (Input UID).

KOMMIOTbP npuaoxkenHmeto HiP2P

IPCAMERA @ @ © OBPE & O

21

by cea |
[ ocicte pcea |
| scpucun |
=T
[ scieccn |
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Bbarapckm

3abenexka: MoapobHU MHCTPYKLUMKM 3a npuaoxkeHueTo HiP2P moxeTte
03 HaMepuTe Ha KOMMAKTAMCKA, BKAOYEH B MakeTa, U Ha yebcanTa Ha

doToanapara.

TexHuyecku cneumdpurKkaumm

CeHsop 1/2.8” CMOS
PaspenntenHa cnocobHOCT Ha 5MP

ceHsopa

Pesontoumsa 3a pernctpayma 2560 x 1920
Bmnaeo Komnpecus H.265

Ayauo Komnpecus G.726/G.711
Newn 3.6mm

brovn Ha regaHe 80°

Ethernet 10/100 Mbps RJ45
besxunueH WiFi 2.4GHz
MoLlHOCT Ha npeaaBaHe 100mwW

ONVIF Aa

IR cBeToAMOAM 36 6p.

IR pascTtoaHune o 30m

[aTumnK 3a ABUXKEHME Aa

OTKpMBaHe Ha xopa Aa

Cnort 3a KapTa Micro SD, makc. 128Gb
P2P Bpb3Ka Aa

Mo6u1AHO NpuioXKeHNe CamHi (Adroid/iOS)
3axpaHBalllo HanpeKeHue 12V/2A

Pasmepu 180 x 65 x 65 mm
BopoycTtoiiums IP66

Kunmwa MeTanHU

PaboTHa TemnepaTypa -26°C ~ +80°C

PbKoBOACTBO 3a ynoTpeba

22



Hauptmerkmale

WiFi Anschluss und Modus AP

Es unterstutzt Aufnahme auf Mikro Karte SD, hochstens 128 GB (die
Karte ist nicht eingeschlossen)

Audio bidirektionalle Kommunikation (Mikrophon und Lautsprecher
eingebaut)

AuBere Montage, Wasserschutzklasse IP66, metallisches Gehause

36 Leds IR fur Nachtsuberwachung fur eine Strecke bis zu 30 m

Es unterstitzt einen P2P Anschluss fur Ferniberwachung

Die Kamera kann fernuberwacht werden durch App CamHi (Android/
iOS) und durch die App HiP2P (PC Windows)

Inhalt

Uberwachungskamera

Antenne WiFi

Adapter Versorgung 230V - 12V/2A
Kabel Ethernet (1 m)

CD Software

Anschlusse

23

12v DC

Reset Ethernet

Muffe Versorgung 12V - stecken Sie den Adapter ein (230V - 12V/2A)
Konnektor RJ45 - stecken Sie das Kabel Ethernet ein, um die Kamera an
den Router anzuschliel3en.

Reset - dricken Sie lang, um die Kamera neu einzustellen.
Benutzerhandbuch
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Einbau und Kamera Anschluss

1. Antenne WiFi auf der Kamera einbauen

2. Legen Sie die Mikro Karte SD (hochstens 128Gb) in die Kamera ein.

Deutsche

3. Stecken Sie den Adapter in die Kamera und in eine Steckdose 230V
Hinweis: wir empfehlen lhnen den mitgelieferten Adapter zu verwenden (12V/2A).
4. Verbinden Sie das Kabel mit dem RJ45 Konnektor auf der Kamera und

mit dem Router.

Achtung:
Der Router muss Internetanschluss haben.

«  Prifen Sie, ob der LAN Port aus dem Router, wo Sie die Kamera verbinden,
Internet-Zugang hat. Verwenden Sie einen Lq[)top oder einen PC angeschlossen
an diesen Port. Grune Anzeige bedeutet die Ubertragung der Daten ist normal.

Die Kamera startet in Modus AP, wenn sie nur an die Versorgungsquelle
angeschlossen ist. Sie konnen sich direkt mit der Kamera verbinden durch
Modus AP. Fur weitere Details, lesen Sie die Anweisungen “Wie verwendet

man den Modus AP der Kamera”. (auf der CD im Paket)
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Konfiguration und Vorschau Kamera aus dem Handy

Hinweis:

Um die Kamera durch eine App hinzufligen oder zu konfigurieren,
musssen die Kamera und das Handy am demselben Router angeschlossen
sein. (Telefon durch WiFi, die Kamera durch LAN Kabel, so wie es oben
beschrieben wurde).

Der implizite Nutzername der Kamera ist admin, das implizite Passwort ist
admin.

Kamera in die App hinzuﬁjgen

1. Laden Sie die App herunter und installieren Sie die CamHi.

Android i0S

2. Offnen Sie die App, erstellen Sie einen Account und loggen Sie sich ein.
3. Drucken Sie Add Camera
4. Im nachsten Interface haben Sie mehrere Optionen, um eine Kamera
hinzufigen.
Geben Sie manuell die UID der Kamera ein, Nutzer und Passwort ein
(Sie finden diese Details auf der Etikette auf der Kamera)
Scannen Sie den QR Kode auf der Etikette auf der Kamera (Scan QR
code, add UID)
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«  Suchen Sie die Kamera im Netz (Search Camera from LAN)

Hinweis: wenn das Verfahren “Search camera from LAN” nicht erfolgreich ist,
prifen Sie, ob Sie Internet auf der LAN Port haben, wo die Kamera angeschlossen
Ist.

+  Nach dem Sie die Kamera erfolgreich hinzugefugt haben, dricken Sie
Kamera, um die Bilder in Echtzeit zu sehen. Hinweis: Der Status der

Kamera muss Online sein.

.'+ Add Camera Name: Camera .'-{- Add Camera
Camera
UserName: admin n Online @}
uID:

Password: admin

® Scan QR code, add UID

v

Q Search Camera from
LAN

% Wireless Installation >

Ex A Ex A

Camera Picture Video About Camera Picture Video About

1] @) < 1] (@] < 1] @) <

Anschluss der Kamera an das Netzwerk WiFi

1. Klicken Sie auf @ neben der Kamera, die Sie konfigurieren mochten.
Hinweis. Der Status der Kamera muss Online sein.

2. Aus dem Menu wahlen Sie Wi-Fi Setting.
3. Wahlen Sie das gewunschte WiFi Netzwerk fur den Anschluss der Kamera

und geben Sie das Passwort ein.
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.'+ Add Camera

&x

Camera Picture Video

1] @]

Current WiFi PNI
PNI 5
WPA_TKIP Password: = sseeeesees

Wi-Fi manager

1l @ < ] @] <

Konﬁguratlon Aufnahme auf der Mikro Karte SD

Kaufen Sie separat eine Mikro Karte SD und bauen Sie sie in der Kamera

ein, hochstens 128Gb.

2. Offnen Sie die App, klicken Sie auf @ neben der gewlnschten Kamera.

Hinweis. Der Status der Kamera muss Online sein.

3. Aus der angezeigten Einstellungsmend, wahlen Sie Action with alarm.
4. Aktivieren Sie die Option Alarm SD REC.
S. Gehen Sie zurtick zum Hauptmenu und wahlen Sie die Option SD Card

setting, um den verfugbaren Platz auf der Karte zu prufen.

6. Prufen Sie, ob im Menu Recording Schedule die Option Enable Record

aktiv ist.

Hinweis: wenn die eingebaute Mikro SD Karte eine geringe Kapazitat hat, empfehlen
wir lhnen, die Funktion Aufnahme nur bei Bewegungsdetektion zu aktivieren.

Dafdr rufen Sie in der App das Menu Alarm Setting - Motion Detection, ab.

27
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11:56 @

u Camera Alarm Notifications @ Total size 7578MB
AN " L ks ' 6

i 1650MB

Push Name Camera Z hiesssize

Change Password >

s Alarm SD REC
Alarm Settlng > () Format SD card
. . E-mail Alarm with Pictures |__ Format command will ERASE all data

Action with Alarm > of SDCard
Save pictures to FTP server \__

Recording Schedule >
Save videos to FTP server \__

Audio Setting >

. . Set alarm ringing linkage
Video Setting >
. i Alarm ringing linkage:

Wi-Fi Setting > -

SD Card Setting >

Time Setting >

Email Setting >

FTP Setting >

11l @) < ] @) < il (@) <

7. Um die Aufnahmen auf der Mikro Karte SD zu visualisieren, dricken
Sie die Option . unten auf dem Hauptinterface der App. Wahlen Sie

Kamera und die gewunschte Datei.

Hinweis: Die detaillierten Anweisungen uber die App CamHi finden Sie auf der
CD aus dem Paket und auf der Webseite.
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Konﬁguration und Visualisieren der Kamera auf dem

Computer

Sie konnen die Kamera in 2 Weisen abrufen: durch den Browser Internet

Explorer oder durch die App HiP2P.

Abruf der Kamera durch Internet Explorer

1.
2.
3.

Installieren Sie die App Search Tool (die Datei ist auf der CD)
Verbinden Sie den Computer und die Kamera zu demselben Router.

Offnen Sie die App Search Tool und klicken Sie auf Refresh, um alle

Kameras aus dem Netzwerk zu finden.

Aus der angezeigte Liste identifizieren Sie |hre Kamera nach UID.

({2701 Qo510 Ml Bluetooth Device (Personal Area Network] #2 hd

NO IP Address Name MAC Address

1 192.168.1.178 IPCAM 00:FC: 7:85:56
192.168.1.162 IPCAM 30:4A:26:E1:A4:6D
192.168.1.161 IPCAM 38:01:46:66:37:91

Please select the device list, and then click Next to modify the device

m—m

e e

Version
¥11.1.3.5.1-20180125 | |
V13.1.42.16.3-20191.... | |
V19.1.11.16.3-20200... ||

5. Klicken Sie auf Next um die Netzwerkparameter zu konfigurieren. Sie
konnen manuell alle Netzwerkparameter einflgen oder Sie konnen die

29

Option DHCP ankreuzen. Klicken Sie Next.
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Local IP 192.168.1.108 The software finds available network setting for
the Ipcamera automatically. We suggest you H F elngs

] just use ityou want to modify it manually

IP Address 92 . 168 . . Name |IPCAM

SubMask 255 . 255 . 255 . 0 User

GateWay 192 . 168 . 7 . 89

Password

Port

IP Address 192.168.1.162
SubMask 255255.255.[I Port

GateWay 1192.168.1.1

MAC Address [ELRREWIHAMEHA] = ocHP

Click Next to confirm the selected device, click Back to reselect the device

6. Offnen Sie Internet Explorer und fugen Sie die IP lhrer Kamera ein
oder gehen Sie zurtck zur Liste mit den Kameras in der App Search Tool
und klicken Sie zweimal auf die gewtinschte Kamera. Automatisch wird
Internet Explorer geoffnet.

7. Im Internet Explorer, konnen Sie live die Kamerabilder visualisieren,
Sie konnen die gespeicherten Aufnahmen auf der Mikro Karte SD
wiedergeben, Sie konnen verschiedene Einstellungen im Netzwerk

machen. (Video, Audio und Alarm)

@ hitp://192.168.1.162/web/acmin html ~ |/ search o4
& 1921681162 x |LJ

' HIPCAMERA" 7 )

(TS Settings

CIHEE

view: | Firststream /|

Capture

rate 45 V|

Benutzerhandbuch 30



< YO I 15 =
© 1921681162 »
@
' IP.CAMERAY
Settings
e Video setting
i Video fomat
m  (NoleModiy th setings, rebootthe device)

Image
tstre
rststream
Resoluton 1 80 v
Network
Bitrate: 1280 (328192
A 1200 [flepsiaasie)
Advanced o man e L
system Koy [

Bit rate control- ) cer
© ver
Image qualty: [1_] (The smaler the value, the beter the image qualty, larger flow contro)
Second stream
Resoluon:
Bitrate: Kbps (32-6144)
asimum fame =
Key frame interval: @2-150)

Bitratecontiol () CBR

Hinweis: Sie konnen die Kamera im Internet Explorer abrufen, nur wenn Sie im
demselben Netzwerk wie |hre Kamera sind. Wenn Sie die Kamera vom Computer
abrufen mochten, aber aus einem anderen Netzwerk, installieren Sie die App

HiP2P.

Abruf der Kamera durch die App HiP2P (Windows)

1. Installieren Sie in lhrem Computer die App HiP2P (die notwendige
Datei finden Sie auf der CD)

2. Offnen Sie die App, rufen Sie das Meniu Config. ab, wahlen Sie oder
fugen Sie eine neue Zone hinzu (Add Area) und fugen Sie die Kamera

durch UID (Input UID) hinzu.

IPCAMERA @ @ QO OTHPE L O

no. U ™ Ad

Modify Device]
Ioelete Device
| hdd |
| select i |

31 Benutzerhandbuch

Deutsche



Deutsche

Hinweis: Detaillierte Details uber die App HiP2P finden Sie auf der CD und auf

die Webseite.

Technische Spezifikationen

Form

Sensor 1/2.8” CMOS
Auflosung Sensor SMP
Auflosung Aufnahmen | 2560 x 1920
Video Kompression H.265

Audio Kompression G.726/G. 71
Linse 3.6mm
Sichtwinkel 80°

Ethernet 10/100 Mbps RJ45
Wireless WiFi 2.4GHz
Ubertragungsleistung | 100mW
ONVIF Ja

LEDS IR 36 Stiicke
Strecke IR bis zu 30 m
Detektion Bewegung Ja

Detektion menschliche |Ja

Slot card Micro SD, max. 128Gb
Anschluss P2P Ja

Dedizierte App CamHi (Adroid/iOS)
Versorgung 12V 1 2A

Dimensionen 180 x 65 x 65 mm
Wasserwiderstand IP66

Gehause metallisch

Temperatur -26°C ~+80°C

Benutzerhandbuch
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Principales caracteristicas

Modos de conexion WiFiy AP

Grabacion en tarjeta micro SD, max. 128GB (tarjeta no incluida)

Audio bidireccional (microfono y altavoz integrados)

Montaje en exteriores, clase de proteccion contra el agua IP66, carcasa
de metal

36 LED IR para vision nocturna a una distancia de hasta 30 m

Conexion P2P para monitoreo remoto

Control remoto mediante la aplicacion CamHi (Android/iOS) y mediante
la aplicacion HiP2P (PC con Windows)

Espanol

Contenidos del paquete

Camara de vigilancia

Antena wifi

Adaptador de corriente 230V - 12V/2A
Cable Ethernet (1 m)

CD con software

Conexiones

33

12V DC

Ethernet

Conector de alimentacion de 12V - inserte el adaptador de corriente
incluido en el paquete (230V - 12V/2A)

Conector RJ45 - inserte el cable Ethernet incluido en el paquete para
conectar la camara al enrutador

Reset - mantenga pulsado para reiniciar la camara

Manual de usuario



Instalacion y conexion de la camara

1. Instale la antena WiFi en la camara.

Espanol

2. Instale la tarjeta micro SD (max. 128 Gb) en la camara.

3. Conecte el adaptador de corriente a la camara y a una toma de 230V.

Nota: le recomendamos que utilice el adaptador de corriente incluido en el paquete

(12V/2A).

4. Conecte el cable de red al conector RJ45 de la camara y al enrutador.

Advertencias:

«  Asegurese de que el enrutador esté conectado a Internet.

« Compruebe si el puerto LAN en el enrutador al que se conectara la camara
tiene acceso a Internet. Utilice una computadora portatil o PC conectada a
este puerto. Indicador de red verde: significa que la transmision de datos de la
red es normal..

La camara se iniciara en modo AP cuando se conecte Unicamente a la fuente
de alimentacion. Puede conectarse directamente a la camara a traves del
modo AP. Para obtener mas detalles, consulte la documentacion “Como
utilizar el modo AP de la camara” en el CD incluido en el paquete.
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Conﬁgurar y ver la camara en el telefono movil

Notas:
Para agregar y configurar la camara a través de la aplicacion, la camara y el

Espanol

telefono movil deben estar conectados al mismo enrutador (el teléfono a
través de WiFiy la camara a través del cable LAN, como se describe arriba).

El nombre de usuario predeterminado de la camara es admin y la contrasena
P y
predeterminada es admin.

Agrega la camara ala aplicacién

1.

Bw N

35

Descarga e instala la aplicacion CamHi.

CamHi

Android

Abra la aplicacion, cree una cuenta e inicie sesion.

Presiona Add Camera

En la siguiente interfaz, tiene varias opciones para agregar la camara:
Introduzca manualmente el UID, el usuario y la contrasena de la camara
(puede encontrar estos datos en la etiqueta pegada en la camara). El
nombre de usuario y la contrasena predeterminados son admin, admin.
Escanee el codigo QR en la etiqueta pegada en la camara (Scan QR

Manual de usuario



code, add UID)

+  Busque la camara en la red (Search Camera from LAN)

Espanol

Nota: Si el procedimiento Search camera from LAN falla, asegirese de tener
Internet en el puerto LAN donde estd conectada la camara.

+  Después de agregar correctamente la camara, toque la camara en la lista
para ver las imagenes tomadas por ella en tiempo real. Nota: el estado de
la camara debe ser Online.

.'+ Add Camera Name: Camera .'-{- Add Camera
Camera
UserName: admin n Online @}
uID:

Password: admin

Scan QR code, add UID >

o]o}
28

Search Camera from
LAN

0

®)

Wireless Installation >

&x A &x %

Camera Picture Video About Camera Picture Video About

1] @) < 1] (@] < 1] @) <

Conecta la camara a la red WiFi

1. Hagaclic en el icono @junto a la camara que desea configurar. Nota: el
estado de la camara debe ser Online.

2. En el mena de configuracion que se muestra, seleccione Wi-Fi Setting.

3. Seleccione la red WiFi a la que desea conectarse e ingrese la contrasena.
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.'+ Add Camera Current WiFi PNI
PNI 5
WPA_TKIP Password: =~ ssessseees

Wi-Fi manager
APPLY

Ex

Camera Picture Video About

1] ©) < 1l @ < ] @] <

Conﬁgurar grabacién en tarjeta micro SD

1. Adquiera por separado e instale en la camara una tarjeta micro SD de 128
Gb como maximo.

2. Inicie la aplicacion movil, haga clic en el icono @junto a la camara que
desea configurar. Nota: el estado de la camara debe ser Online.

3. En el mend de configuracion que se muestra, seleccione Action with
alarm.

4. Habilita la opcion Alarm SD REC.

5. Regrese al mend principal y seleccione la opcion SD Card setting para
comprobar el espacio disponible en la tarjeta.

6. Asegirate de que en el meni Recording Schedule la opcion Enable
Record est3 habilitado.

Nota: Cuando la tarjeta micro SD instalada en la camara tiene una capacidad
reducida, recomendamos activar la funcion de grabacion solo en la deteccion de
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movimiento. Para hacer esto, acceda al mend Alarm Setting - Motion Detection.

)
C
©
Q.
i
u Camera Alarm Notifications & Total size 7578MB
D i 1650MB
Push Name Camera Z hiesssize
Change Password >
s Alarm SD REC
Alarm Settlng > () Format SD card
. . E-mail Alarm with Pictures |__ Format command will ERASE all data
Action with Alarm > of SDCard
Save pictures to FTP server \__
Recording Schedule >
Save videos to FTP server \__
Audio Setting >
. . Set alarm ringing linkage
Video Setting >
. i Alarm ringing linkage: =
Wi-Fi Setting >
SD Card Setting >
Time Setting >
Email Setting >
FTP Setting >
1 @ < ] @) < 1l (@] <

7. Para ver las grabaciones en la tarjeta micro SD instalada en la camara,
presione la opcion de video |, desde la parte inferior de la interfaz
principal de la aplicacion. Seleccione la camara y el archivo que desea
reproducir o descargar.

Nota: Puede encontrar instrucciones detalladas sobre la aplicacion CamHi en el
CD incluido en el paquete y en el sitio web de la camara.

Conﬁgurar y ver la camaraenla computadora

Manual de usuario 38



Puede acceder a la camara desde su computadora de dos formas: a traves del
navegador Internet Explorer o mediante la aplicacion HiP2P.

Acceda a la camara a traves de Internet Explorer

1.

.

S.

39

Instalar la aplicacion Search Tool (el archivo de instalacion esta en el CD
incluido en el paquete)

Conecte la computadora y la camara al mismo enrutador.

Inicie la aplicacion Search Tool y haga clic en Refresh para encontrar
camaras en la misma red.

De la lista que se muestra, identifique su camara por UID.

2o ol Bluctooth Device (Personal Area Network) 42 S T e

NO  IP Address Name MAC Address Versian
] 00:FC

:

r 1

Please select the device list, and then click Next to madify the device

m—m

Haga clic en Next para configurar los parametros de red. Puede ingresar
manualmente los parametros de red o puede activar la opcion DHCP.
Haga clic en Next.
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Local IP 192.168.1.108 The software finds available network setting for
the Ipcamera automatically. We suggest you H F elngs

] just use ityou want to modify it manually

IP Address 92 . 168 . . Name |IPCAM

SubMask 255 . 255 . 255 . 0 User

Espanol

GateWay 192 . 168 . 7 . 89

Password

Port

IP Address 192.168.1.162
SubMask 255255.255.[I Port

GateWay 1192.168.1.1

MAC Address [ELRREWIHAMEHA] = ocHP

Click Next to confirm the selected device, click Back to reselect the device

6. Abre Internet Explorer e ingrese la IP de la camara en la barra de
direcciones o vuelva a la lista de camaras en la aplicacion Search Tool y
haga doble clic en la camara que desea ver. Se abrira automaticamente
Internet Explorer.

7. Desde Internet Explorer puede ver las imagenes en vivo tomadas por la
camara, puede reproducir las grabaciones guardadas en la tarjeta micro
SD instalada en la camara y puede realizar varios ajustes relacionados con
la red, video, audio y alarma.

@ hitp://192.168.1.162/web/acmin html ~ |/ search o4
& 1921681162 x |LJ

' HIPCAMERA" 7 )

(TS Settings

CIHEE

view: | Firststream /|

Capture

rate 45 V|
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@ 1921681162

%
< MPCAMERA]
T sectng: W
Media Video settings
vidso ‘Video format
osD et Video Coding: J61: 7 (Note:Modify the settings, reboot the device)
bt Firststroam
Network Resoluton: 19201080
e Bitrate: Kbps (32-8192)
Advanced EE =
system Keyfame nterval: (43 |(2-150)
Bt contol () cgR
© ver
Image quality: [1 v]cmne 3 . larger
Second stream
Resolution:
Bitate: 288 Kbps (32:6144)
Mo tame -
Keyframe interval: 24| (2-150)
Bt control () CBR

Nota: solo puede acceder a la camara en Internet Explorer si esta conectado a la
misma red que la camara. Si desea acceder a la camara desde su computadora,

pero desde otra red, instale la aplicacion HiP2P.

Accede a la camara a traves de la aplicacién HiP2P

(Windows)

1. Instale la aplicacion HiP2P en su computadora (el archivo de instalacion

esta en el CD incluido en el paquete)

2. Inicie la aplicacion, vaya al menG Config, seleccionar o agregar una nueva

area (Add Area) y agrega tu camara usando el UID (Input UID).

IP CAMERA

41

Ho.

U

e®0DE

» | Add Area ]

| add |
| seectal |

BeO.,
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Nota: las instrucciones detalladas sobre la aplicacion HiP2P estan disponibles en

Espanol

el CD incluido en el paquete y en el sitio web de la camara.

Especiﬁcaciones tecnicas

humana

Sensor 1/2.8” CMOS
Resolucion del sensor SMP
Resolucion de grabacion | 2560 x 1920
Compresion de video H.265
Compresion de audio G.726/G. 71
Lente 3.6mm
Angulo de vision 80°

Ethernet 10/100 Mbps RJ45
Wireless WiFi 2.4GHz
Poder de transmision | 100mW
ONVIF Si

LED IR 36 piezas
Distancia IR Hasta 30m
Deteccion de Si
movimiento

Deteccion de forma Si

Ranura para tarjetas

Micro SD, max. 128Gb

Conexion P2P Si

Aplicacion movil CamHi (Adroid/iOS)
Tension de alimentacion | 12V/2A

Dimensiones 180 x 65 x 65 mm
Impermeable IP66

Alojamiento Metal

Temperatura de trabajo | -26°C ~+80°C

Manual de usuario
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Caractéristiques principales

Modes de connexion WiFi et AP

Enregistrement sur carte micro SD, max. 128 Go (carte non incluse)
Audio bidirectionnel (microphone et haut-parleur intégrés)

Montage extérieur, classe de protection contre l'eau IP66, boitier
metallique

36 LED IR pour une vision nocturne jusqu’a une distance de 30 m
Connexion P2P pour la surveillance a distance

Controle a distance via lapplication CamHi (Android/iOS) et via
Iapplication HiP2P (Windows PC)

Contenu du colis

Camera de surveillance

Antenne WiFi

Adaptateur secteur 230V - 12V/2A
Cable Ethernet (1 m)

CD avec logiciel

Connexions

43

12v DC

Reset Ethernet

Connecteur d’alimentation 12V - insérez 'adaptateur secteur inclus dans
I'emballage (230V - 12V/2A)

Connecteur RJ45 - insérez le cable Ethernet inclus dans 'emballage afin
de connecter la caméra au routeur

Reset - appui long pour réinitialiser 'appareil photo

Manuel utilisateur
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Installation et connexion de la camera

1. Installez 'antenne WiFi sur la cameéra.
2. Installez la carte micro SD (max.128 Go) dans la camera.

Francais

3. Connectez |’adaptateur secteur a la camera et a une prise 230V.

Remarque: nous vous recommandons dutiliser 'adaptateur secteur inclus dans

I'emballage (12V/2A).

4. Connectezle cable réeseau au connecteur RJ45 de la caméra et au routeur.

Mises en garde:

«  Assurez-vous que le routeur est connecte a Internet.

«  Verifiez si le port LAN du routeur auquel la caméra sera connectée dispose
d’un acces Internet. Utilisez un ordinateur portable ou un PC connecté a ce
port. Indicateur de reseau vert - signifie que la transmission des données du
réseau est normale.

La caméra démarrera en mode AP lorsqu’elle sera connectée a l'alimentation
électrique uniquement. Vous pouvez vous connecter directement a lacaméra
via le mode AP. Pour plus de détails, consultez la documentation «Comment
utiliser le mode AP de la caméra» sur le CD inclus dans 'emballage.
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Conﬁgurer et visualiser la camera sur le téléphone mobile

Remarques:

Pour ajouter et configurer la caméra via l'application, la caméra et le
téléphone portable doivent étre connectés au méme routeur (le télephone
via WiFi et la caméra via un cable LAN, comme décrit ci-dessus).

Le nom d’utilisateur par défaut de la cameéra est admin et le mot de passe
par défaut est admin.

A_jouter la camera a |’app|ication

1.

45

Telechargez et installez I'application CamHi.

CamHi

Android

Ouvrez 'application, créez un compte et connectez-vous.

Appuyer Add Camera

Dans linterface suivante, vous avez plusieurs options pour ajouter la
camera:

Entrez manuellement 'UID, 'utilisateur et le mot de passe de la caméra
(vous pouvez trouver ces données sur I'étiquette collée sur la caméra). Le
nom d’utilisateur et le mot de passe par défaut sont admin, admin.

Manuel utilisateur
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Francais

«  Scannez le code QR sur Iétiquette collée sur 'appareil photo (Scan QR
code, add UID)

o Rechercher la cameéra sur le réseau (Search Camera from LAN)

Remarque: si la procedure Search camera from LAN échoue, assurez-vous que
vous disposez d’Internet sur le port LAN od la caméra est connectée.

«  Aprés avoir ajouté avec succes la caméra, appuyez sur la caméra dans la
liste pour afficher les images prises par elle en temps réel. Remarque: etat
de la cameéra doit étre en ligne.

.'+ Add Camera Name: Camera .'-{- Add Camera
Camera
UserName: admin n Online @}
uID:

Password: admin

B8 Scan QR code, add UID >

Q Search Camera from
LAN

% Wireless Installation >

Camera Picture Video About Camera Picture Video

1] @) < 1] (@] < 1] @) <

About

Connectez la camera au reseau WiFi

1. Cliquez sur I'icone @ a cote de la caméra que vous souhaitez configurer.
Remarque: I’état de la caméra doit étre en ligne.

2. Dans le menu des parametres affiché, sélectionnez Wi-Fi Setting.

3. Sélectionnez le réseau WiFi auquel vous souhaitez vous connecter et
saisissez le mot de passe.
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.'+ Add Camera Current WiFi PNI
PNI 5
WPA_TKIP Password: s 0

Wi-Fi manager
APPLY

Ex

Camera Picture Video About

1] ©) < 1l @ < ] @] <

Conﬁgurer |’enregistrement sur carte micro SD

1. Achetez séparément et installez dans 'appareil photo une carte micro SD
de 128 Go maximum.

2. Lancez I'application mobile, cliquez sur I'icone @ a cote de lacamera que

vous souhaitez configurer. Remarque: I’état de la caméra doit étre en ligne.

Dans le menu des paramétres affiché, sélectionnez Action with alarm.

Activez l'option Alarm SD REC.

Revenez au menu principal et sélectionnez I'option SD Card setting pour

uhw

vérifier 'espace disponible sur la carte.
6. Assurez-vous que dans le menu Recording Schedule the option Enable
Record est active.

Remarque: lorsque la carte micro SD installée dans la caméra a une capacité réduite,
nous vous recommandons dactiver la fonction d’enregistrement uniquement lors
de la détection de mouvement. Pour ce faire, accédez au menu Alarm Setting -
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Motion Detection.

u Camera Alarm Notifications & Total size 7578MB
- 85005 OCCICA

i 1650MB

Push Name Camera Z hiesssize

Change Password >

s Alarm SD REC
Alarm Settlng > () Format SD card
. . E-mail Alarm with Pictures |__ Format command will ERASE all data

Action with Alarm > of SDCard
Save pictures to FTP server \__

Recording Schedule >
Save videos to FTP server \__

Audio Setting >

. . Set alarm ringing linkage
Video Setting >
. i Alarm ringing linkage: =

Wi-Fi Setting >

SD Card Setting >

Time Setting >

Email Setting >

FTP Setting >

11l @ < ] @) < il (@] <

7. Pour afficher les enregistrements sur la carte micro SD installée dans
la caméra, appuyez sur l'option vidéo depuis le bas de I'interface
principale de l'application. Sélectionnez 'appareil photo et le fichier que
vous souhaitez lire ou telecharger.

Video

Remarque: des instructions detaillées sur I’application CamHi se trouvent sur le
CD inclus dans I'emballage et sur le site Web de la caméra.

Conﬁgurer et visualiser la camera sur 'ordinateur

Manuel utilisateur 48



Votre caméra est accessible depuis votre ordinateur de deux maniéres: via le
navigateur Internet Explorer ou via |’app|ication HiP2P.

Frangais

Accéder a la cameéra via Internet Explorer

1. Installez I'application Search Tool (le fichier d’installation se trouve sur le

CD inclus dans le package)

Connectez votre ordinateur et votre caméra au méme routeur.

3. Lancez l'application Search Tool et cliquez sur Refresh pour trouver les
caméras dans le méme réseau.

.

4. Dans la liste affichée, identifiez votre caméra par UID.

2o ol Bluctooth Device (Personal Area Network) 42 S T e

NO  IP Address Name MAC Address Versian
] 00:FC

:

r 1

Please select the device list, and then click Next to madify the device

m—m

S. Cliquez sur Next pour configurer les parametres réseau. Vous pouvez
entrer les parametres réseau manuellement ou vous pouvez cocher

I'option DHCP. Cliquez sur Next.

49 Manuel utilisateur



Francais

Local IP 192.168.1.108 The software finds available network setting for
the Ipcamera automatically. We suggest you H F elngs

] just use ityou want to modify it manually

IP Address 92 . 168 . . Name |IPCAM

SubMask 255 . 255 . 255 . 0 User

GateWay 192 . 168 . 7 . 89

Password

Port

IP Address 192.168.1.162
SubMask 255255.255.[I Port

GateWay 1192.168.1.1

MAC Address [ELRREWIHAMEHA] = ocHP

Click Next to confirm the selected device, click Back to reselect the device

6. Ouvrez Internet Explorer et saisissez dans la barre d’adresse I'lP de votre
caméra ou revenez a la liste des caméras dans I'application Serach Tool
et double-cliquez sur la caméra que vous souhaitez visualiser. |l ouvrira

automatiquement Internet Explorer.

7. A partir d’Internet Explorer, vous pouvez afficher des images en direct
prises par la cameéra, vous pouvez lire les enregistrements enregistres sur
la carte micro SD installée dans la caméra et vous pouvez définir divers

parameétres liés au réseau, a la vidéo, a l'audio et a l'alarme.
= o X

@ http://192.168.1.162/web/admin html < & [ search B OB E
€ 1921681162 x |03

3
' IP.CAMERA} 7 )
Monitor Settings it

CIHEE

view: | Firststream /|

Capture

rate 45 V|
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= o *
° @ http://192.168.1.162/web/admin.htmi ~ & search. -] @ e E

@ 1921681162

&
@ JJ. \JJM—‘JLH H : : | " o
| vonior_geTrrn |
Media Video settings
\ideo Video format
OSD set Video Coding: ofil v (Note:Modify the settings, reboot the device)
Image First stream
Resolution: 1920x1080 V|
Network
Bitrate: 1280 Kops (32815
— s 20102
Maimum fra
o e -
system Keyframe interval: 48 |(2-150)
Bit rate control: O cer
© vBR
Image quality: [1 v]cmne 3 . larger

Second stream

Resolution: 640x352 V|

Bit rate: 288 kbps (32-6144)
e s
Key frame interval: @-150)

Bitrate control () cBR

Remarque: vous ne pouvez acceder a la caméra dans Internet Explorer que si
vous etes connecté au méme reseau que la cameéra. Si vous souhaitez accéder a la
caméra depuis votre ordinateur, mais depuis un autre réseau, installez I'application

HiP2P.
Accédez a la caméra via l'application HiP2P (Windows)

1. Installez sur votre ordinateur I'application HiP2P (le fichier d’installation
se trouve sur le CD inclus dans le package)

2. Lancez l'application, allez dans le menu Config, sélectionner ou ajouter
une nouvelle zone (Add Area) et ajoutez votre caméra en utilisant I'UID

(Input UID).

IPCAMERR @

o,

tolf o
loclete Device)
| ad |
| selectai |
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Remarque: des instructions detaillees sur I'application HiP2P se trouvent sur le
CD inclus dans I'emballage et sur le site Web de la caméra.

Spéciﬁcations techniques

Capteur 1/2.8” CMOS
Résolution du capteur SMP

Résolution d’enregistrement 2560 x 1920
Compression de vidéo H.265
Compression audio G.726/G. 71
Lentille 3.6mm

Angle de vue 80°

Ethernet 10/100 Mbps RJ45
Wireless WiFi 2.4GHz
Puissance d’émission 100mW

ONVIF Oui

LED IR 36 pieces

Distance IR Jusqu’a 30m
Deétection de mouvement Oui

Détection humaine Oui

Fente pour carte Micro SD, max. 128Gb
Connexion P2P Oui

Application mobile CamHi (Adroid/iOS)
Tension d'alimentation 12VI2A
Dimensions 180 x 65 x 65 mm
Impermeable IP66

Logement Metal

Température de -26°C ~ +80°C
fonctionnement
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Fobb jellemzoi

WiFi és AP csatlakozasi modok

Felvetel micro SD kartyara, max. 128 GB (a kartya nem tartozek)
Kétiranya hang (beépitett mikrofon és hangszoro)

Kulteri felszerelés, IP66 vizvédelmi osztaly, fem haz

36 IR LED éjszakai latashoz 30 m tavolsagig

P2P kapcsolat a tavfelugyelethez

Taviranyitas CamHi alkalmazassal (Android/iOS) és HiP2P alkalmazassal
(Windows PC)

Magyar

Csomag tartalma

Terfigyelo kamera

WiFi antenna

Halozati adapter 230V - 12V/2A
Ethernet kabel (1 m)

CD szoftverrel

Kapcsolatok

53

12v DC

Reset Ethernet

12 V-os csatlakozo - helyezze be a csomagban talalhato halozati adaptert
(230V - 12VI2A)

RJ45 csatlakozo - helyezze be a csomagban talalhato Ethernet kabelt a
kamera és az Gtvalaszto osszekapcsolasa érdekeben

Reset - hosszan nyomja meg a kamera visszaallitasahoz
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A kamera telepitése és csatlakoztatasa

1. Telepitse a WiFi antennat a kamerara.

2. Helyezze be a micro SD kartyat (max. 128Gb) a kameraba.

Magyar

3. Csatlakoztassa a halozati adaptert a fenyképezgephez és egy 230 V-os

konnektorhoz.

Megjegyzes: Javasoljuk, hogy hasznalja a csomagban talalhato halozati adaptert
(12V/2A).

4. Csatlakoztassa a halozati kabelt a kamera RJ45 csatlakozojahoz és az
Gtvalasztohoz.

Figyelmeztetesek:

«  Ellendrizze, hogy az atvalaszto csatlakozik-e az internethez.

«  Ellendrizze, hogy az datvalaszto LAN-portjan van-e internet-hozzaférés.
Hasznaljon ehhez a porthoz csatlakoztatott laptopot vagy PC-t. Zold halozati
indikator - azt jelenti, hogy a halozati adatok tovabbitasa normalis.

A kamera AP modban indul, ha csak az aramforrashoz csatlakozik. AP
uzemmodon keresztul kozvetlenul csatlakozhat a kamerahoz. Tovabbi
részletek a csomagban talalhato CD-n talalhato ,,A kamera AP modjanak
hasznalata” ciml dokumentumban talalhatok.
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Konﬁguré[ja és nezze meg a kamerat a mobiltelefonon

Megjegyzések:

A kamera hozzaadasahoz és konfiguralasahoz az alkalmazason keresztul a
kamerat és a mobiltelefont ugyanahhoz az Gtvalasztohoz kell csatlakoztatni
(a telefont WiFi-n keresztul, a kamerat pedig a LAN-kabelen keresztul, a
fent leirtak szerint).

Magyar

A kamera alapértelmezett felhasznaloneve admin, az alapértelmezett jelszo

pedig admin.

Adja hozza a kamerat az alkalmazashoz

1. Toltse le és telepitse az alkalmazast CamHi.

CamHi

Android

Nyissa meg az alkalmazast, hozzon létre egy fiokot és jelentkezzen be.

Nyomja meg Add Camera

Bw N

A kovetkez6 feluleten tobb lehetdsége van a kamera hozzaadasara:

Irja be kézzel a kamera felhasznaloi azonositojat, felhasznalonevet és
jelszavat (ezeket az adatokat a fenyképezGgepre beillesztett cimken talalja
meg). Az alapértelmezett felhasznalonév és jelszo admin, admin.
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« Olvassa be a kamerara beillesztett cimkén talalhato QR-kodot (Scan QR
code, add UID)

+  Keresse meg a kamerat a halozatban (Search Camera from LAN)

Magyar

Megjegyzes: Ha az eljards sikertelen Search camera from LAN ellenérizze, hogy
van-e internet a LAN porton, ahova a kamera csatlakozik.

+  Miutan sikeresen hozzaadta a kamerat, érintse meg a fényképezogepet
a listaban, hogy valos idoben megtekintse az altala keszitett kepeket.

Megjegyzés: A kamera dllapotanak Online allapotinak kell lennie.

.'+ Add Camera Name: Camera .'-{- Add Camera
Camera
UserName: admin n Online @}
uID:

Password: admin

BR Scan QR code, add UID

v

Q Search Camera from
LAN

o)

Wireless Installation >

&x % &x

Camera Picture Video About Camera Picture Video About

1] @) < 1] (@] < 1] @) <

Csatlakoztassa a kamerat a WiFi halozathoz

1. Kattintson az ikonra @ a konfiguralni kivant kamera mellett. Megjegyzes:
A kamera allapotanak Online allapotinak kell lennie.

2. A megjelend beallitasok mentben valassza a lehetoseget Wi-Fi Setting.

3. Valassza ki a csatlakozni kivant WiFi halozatot, és irja be a jelszot.
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e
©
L Add Camera Current WiFi PNI >
< ' a0
PNI , =
WPA_TKIP Password: sssesesses E

Wi-Fi manager
APPLY

Ex

Camera Picture Video About

1] ©) < 1l @ < ] @] <

Konﬁgurélja a felvetelt a micro SD kértyéra

1. Vasarolja meg kulon, és helyezzen be a kameraba egy legfeljebb 128 GB-
os micro SD-kartyat.

2. Inditsa el a mobilalkalmazast, kattintson az ikonra @ a konfiguralni kivant
kamera mellett. Megjegyzeés: A kamera dllapotanak Online allapotinak kell
lennie.

3. A megjelend beallitasok menuben valassza a lehetoséget Action with
alarm.

4. Engedélyezze az opciot Alarm SD REC.

5. Térjen vissza a fomentbe, és valassza ki az opciot SD Card setting hogy
ellendrizze a kartyan rendelkezesre allo helyet.

6. Gydzédjon meg rola, hogy a meniben Recording Schedule az opcio
Enable Record engedélyezve.

Megjegyzes: Ha a fenykepezogéepbe helyezett micro SD kartya kapacitdsa
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csokkent, javasoljuk, hogy a mozgasérzékelésnél csak a felveteli funkciot aktivalja.
Ehhez lepjen be a menibe Alarm Setting - Motion Detection.

Magyar

u Camera Alarm Notifications & Total size 7578MB
A E7105 OCCCA

i 1650MB

Push Name Camera Z hiesssize

Change Password >

s Alarm SD REC
Alarm Settlng > () Format SD card
. . E-mail Alarm with Pictures |__ Format command will ERASE all data

Action with Alarm > of SDCard
Save pictures to FTP server \__

Recording Schedule >
Save videos to FTP server \__

Audio Setting >

. . Set alarm ringing linkage
Video Setting >
. i Alarm ringing linkage: =

Wi-Fi Setting >

SD Card Setting >

Time Setting >

Email Setting >

FTP Setting >

1 @ < ] @) < il (@] <

7. Akameraba telepitett micro SD-kartyan levé felvételek megtekintéséhez
nyomja meg a video opciot az alkalmazas fo felUletének aljatol.
Valassza ki a kamerat és a lejatszani vagy letolteni kivant féjlt.

Video

Megjegyzés: ACamHi alkalmazassal kapcsolatos részletes utasitasok megtalalhatok
a csomagban talalhaté CD-n és a kamera weboldalan.
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Konﬁgurél_ja és nezze meg a kamerat a szémitégépen

A fenykepezogep kétfele modon érhet el szamitogéperdl: a bongészo
Internet Explorer keresztul vagy az alkalmazas segitsegevel HiP2P.

Magyar

Hozzaferes a kamerahoz az Internet Explorer b5ngész<’5n
keresztul

1. Telepitse az alkalmazast Search Tool (a telepitési fajl megtalalhato a
csomagban talalhato CD-n)

2. Csatlakoztassa szamitogepeét es fenyképezogépet ugyanahhoz az
Gtvalasztohoz.

3. Inditsa el az alkalmazast Search Tool és kattintson a gombra Refresh hogy
megtalalja a kamerakat ugyanabban a halozatban.

4. A megjelend listabol azonositsa a fenykepezgépet UID alapjan.

LEWIT STl Bluctooth Device [Personal Area Network] #2 ok ? w

NO  IPAddress Name MAC Addrass Versian
V11.1.3.5.1-20180125 ||

192.168.1.162 IPCAM | 30:4 4:50 V13.1.42.16.3-20191... ||
192.168.1.161 IPCAM 0 37:91 V19.1.11.16.3-20200... ||
]

Please select the device list. and then click Next to medify the device

m—m

5. Kattintson a Next gombra a halozati parameterek konfiguralasahoz.
Megadhatja manualisan a halozati paramétereket, vagy ellenérizheti a

DHCP opciot. Click Next.
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Magyar

Local IP 192.168.1.108 The software finds available network setting for
the Ipcamera automatically. We suggest you H F elngs

] just use ityou want to modify it manually

IP Address 92 . 168 . . Name |IPCAM

SubMask 255 . 255 . 255 . 0 User

GateWay 192 . 168 . 7 . 89

Password

Port

IP Address 192.168.1.162
SubMask 255255.255.[I Port

GateWay 1192.168.1.1

MAC Address [ELRREWIHAMEHA] = ocHP

Click Next to confirm the selected device, click Back to reselect the device

6. Nyissa meg az Internet Explorer, és irja be a fényképezégép IP-cimét a
cimsavba, vagy térjen vissza az alkalmazas kamerainak listajahoz Serach
Tool és kattintson duplan a megtekinteni kivant kamerara. Automatikusan
megnyilik Internet Explorer.

7. Az Internet Explorerbdl megtekintheti a kamera altal keszitett élo
kepeket, lejatszhatja a kameraba telepitett micro SD kartyara mentett
felvételeket, és kulonféle beallitasokat végezhet a halozattal, a videoval, a
hanggal és a riasztoval kapcsolatban.

@ hitp://192.168.1.162/web/acmin html ~ |/ search o4
& 1921681162 x |LJ

' HIPCAMERA" 7 )

(TS Settings

CIHEE

view: | Firststream /|

Capture

rate 45 V|
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| vonior_geTrrn |
Media Video settings
! ‘Video format 50Hz v
08D sel Video Coding: e (Note:Moty the seting, reboot the device)
Image
Firststream
Ao '
Resoluion: 92051080
Network
Bitrate: 1280 Kops (32815
o S
Maimum fra
Advanced e =
system Koy tame mtonat [18 | @-150)

Bit rate control: O cer
© vBR
Image quality: (The 3 . larger

Second stream
Resohrton:

Bitate: Kbps (32:6144)
o e s

Key frame interval: @-150)

Bitrate controk () CBR

Megjegyzes: A kamerahoz csak akkor férhet hozza az Internet Explorer
bongeszoben, ha ugyanahhoz a halozathoz csatlakozik, mint a kamera. Ha a
kamerat a szamitogepérol, de egy masik halozatrol kivanja elérni, telepitse a HiP2P
alkalmazast.

Hozzaferes a kamerahoz a HiP2P alkalmazason keresztul

(Windows)

1. Telepitse a szamitogépére a HiP2P alkalmazast (a telepitési fajl
megtalalhato a csomagban talalhato CD-n)
2. Inditsa el az alkalmazast, menjen a menube Config, valasszon vagy adjon

hozza egy () tertletet (Add Area) és adja hozza a fényképezogépet az
UID hasznalataval (Input UID).

IPCAMERA @ @ © &

o.

i

| ada acea |
| eiete Acea |
oy Device
| Acc |
| searcn |
| seectai |
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Magyar

Megjegyzes: A HiP2P alkalmazas reszletes utasitasai megtalalhatok a csomagban
talalhato CD-n és a kamera weboldalan.

Mszaki adatok

Erzékeld 1/2.8” CMOS

Az érzékelo felbontasa | SMP

Regisztracios hatarozat | 2560 x 1920
Videotomorités H.265
Hangtomorités G.726/G. 71
Lencse 3.6mm

Latoszog 80°

Ethernet 10/100 Mbps RJ45
Wireless WiFi 2.4GHz
Atviteli teljesitmény 100mwW

ONVIF lgen

IR LED-ek 36 darabok

IR tavolsag Legfeljebb 30m
Mozgasérzekeles lgen

Emberi észlelés lgen

Kartyahely Micro SD, max. 128Gb
P2P kapcsolat lgen

Mobilos alkalmazas

CamHi (Adroid/iOS)

Tapfeszultseg 12VI2A

Meretek 180 x 65 x 65 mm
Vizallo IP66

Haz Fem
Uzemh8mérséklet -26°C ~+80°C
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Caratteristiche di base

«  Modalita di connessione WiFi e AP
+  Registrazione su scheda micro SD, max. 128 GB (scheda non inclusa)
+ Audio a due vie (microfono e altoparlante integrati)

|taliano

+  Montaggio esterno, classe di protezione all'acqua IP66, custodia in metallo

« 36 LED IR per visione notturna fino a una distanza di 30 m

« Controllo remoto via connessione P2P

+  Controllo remoto tramite applicazione CamHi (Android/iOS) e tramite
applicazione HiP2P (PC Windows)

Contenuto della confezione

+ Telecamera di sorveglianza

« Antenna WiFi

. Alimentatore 230V - 12V/2A
« Cavo Ethernet (1 m)

« CD con software

Connessioni

12v DC

Reset Ethernet

« Connettore di alimentazione 12V - inserire l'alimentatore incluso nella
confezione (230V - 12V/2A)

+  Connettore RJ45 - inserire il cavo Ethernet incluso nella confezione per
collegare la telecamera al router

+  Reset - premere a lungo per ripristinare la telecamera
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Installazione e connessione della telecamera

1. Installa 'antenna WiFi sulla fotocamera.
2. Installa la scheda micro SD (max. 128 Gb) nella telecamera.

|taliano

3. Collegare I’'adattatore di alimentazione alla telecamera e a una presa da

230 V.
Nota: si consiglia di utilizzare I'alimentatore incluso nella confezione (12V/2A).

4. Collegare il cavo di rete al connettore RJ45 della telecamera e al router.

Avvertenze:

« Assicurati che il router sia connesso a Internet.

«  Verificare che la porta LAN del router a cui verra collegata la telecamera
abbia accesso a Internet. Usa un laptop o un PC connesso a questa porta.
Indicatore di rete verde: significa che la trasmissione dei dati di rete e normale.

atelecamerasiavviainmodalita uando é collegatasoloall’alimentazione.
Latel dalita AP quand llegatasoloall’ali t
ossibile connettersi direttamente alla telecamera tramite la modalita
E possibil ttersi dirett te alla tel tramite la modalita AP.
er ulteriori dettagli, vedere la documentazione “Come utilizzare la modalita
Per ulteriori dettagli, vedere lad t “C tili la modalita
AP della telecamera” sul CD incluso nella confezione.
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Conﬁgurare e visualizzare la telecamera sul telefono
cellulare

|taliano

Note:

Per aggiungere e configurare la telecamera tramite l'applicazione mobile, la
telecamera e il cellulare devono essere collegati allo stesso router (il telefono
tramite WiFi e la telecamera tramite cavo LAN, come descritto sopra).

Il nome utente predeﬁnito della telecamera € admin e la password predeﬁnita
e admin.

Aggiungi la telecamera a||’app|icazione

1. Scarica e installa 'applicazione CamHi.

CamHi

Android

2. Aprilapplicazione, crea un account e accedi.

3. Premi Add Camera

4. Nella prossima interfaccia, ci sono diverse opzioni per aggiungere la
telecamera:

+ Immettere manualmente 'UID, il nome utente e la password della
telecamera (you can find this data on the label pasted on the camera). |l
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nome utente e la password predefiniti sono admin, admin.

|taliano

« Scansiona il codice QR sull’etichetta incollata sulla telecamera (Scan QR

code, add UID)

o Cerca la telecamera nella rete (Search Camera from LAN)

Nota: Se la procedura Search camera from LAN fallisce, assicurati di avere
Internet sulla porta LAN a cui é collegata la telecamera.

+  Dopo aver aggiunto con successo la telecamera, toccare la telecamera
nell’elenco per visualizzare le immagini scattate da essa in tempo reale.

Nota: lo stato della telecamera deve essere Online.

.'+ Add Camera

Ex

Camera Picture

Collega la telecamera alla rete WiFi

B8 Scan QR code, add UID >

Q Search Camera from

% Wireless Installation

.'+ Add Camera

Camera
Online

Ex

Camera Picture Video

1] @]

About

<

1. Clicca sull’icona @ accanto alla telecamera che si desidera configurare.

Nota: lo stato della telecamera deve essere Online.
2. Dal menu delle impostazioni visualizzato, selezionare Wi-Fi Setting.
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3. Seleziona la rete WiFi a cui desideri connetterti e inserisci la password.

.'+ Add Camera Current WiFi PNI
PNI 5
WPA_TKIP Password: =~ ssessseees

Wi-Fi manager
APPLY

Ex

Camera Picture Video About

1] ©) < 1l @ < ] @] <

Conﬁgura la registrazione su scheda micro SD

1. Acquista separatamente e installa nella telecamera una scheda micro SD
di al massimo 128 Gb.

2. Awvia l'applicazione mobile, clicca sull’icona @ accanto alla telecamera

che si desidera configurare. Nota: lo stato della telecamera deve essere

Online.

Dal menu delle impostazioni visualizzato, selezionare Action with alarm.

Abilita 'opzione Alarm SD REC.

Torna al menu principale e seleziona I'opzione SD Card setting per

uhw

verificare lo spazio disponibile sulla card.
6. Assicurati che nel menu Recording Schedule I'opzione Enable Record e
abilitata.

Nota: quando la scheda micro SD installata nella telecamera ha una capacita
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ridotta, si consiglia di attivare la funzione di registrazione solo al rilevamento del
movimento. Per fare cio, accedi al menu Alarm Setting - Motion Detection.

u Camera Alarm Notifications & Total size 7578MB
- 85005 OCCICA

i 1650MB

Push Name Camera Z hiesssize

Change Password >

s Alarm SD REC
Alarm Settlng > () Format SD card
. . E-mail Alarm with Pictures |__ Format command will ERASE all data

Action with Alarm > of SDCard
Save pictures to FTP server \__

Recording Schedule >
Save videos to FTP server \__

Audio Setting >

. . Set alarm ringing linkage
Video Setting >
. i Alarm ringing linkage: =

Wi-Fi Setting >

SD Card Setting >

Time Setting >

Email Setting >

FTP Setting >

1 @ < ] @) < il (@] <

7. Per visualizzare le registrazioni sulla scheda micro SD installata
nella telecamera, clicca su l'opzione Video nella parte inferiore
dell’interfaccia principale dell’applicazione. Seleziona la telecamera e il file
che desideri riprodurre o scaricare.

Video

Nota: istruzioni dettagliate sull'applicazione CamHi possono essere trovate sul CD
incluso nella confezione e sul sito web della telecamera.
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Conﬁgurare e visualizzare la telecamera sul computer

E possibile accedere alla fotocamera dal computer in due modi: tramite il
browser Internet Explorer o tramite |’app|icazione HiP2P.

|taliano

Accedi alla fotocamera tramite Internet Explorer

1. Installa 'applicazione Search Tool (il file di installazione si trova sul CD
incluso nella confezione)

2. Collega il computer e la telecamera allo stesso router.

3. Awvia l'applicazione Search Tool e fai clic su Refresh per trovare le
telecamere nella stessa rete.

4. Dall’elenco visualizzato, identifica la tua telecamera tramite UID.

2o ol Bluctooth Device (Personal Area Network) 42 S T e

NO IP Address Name MAC Address Version

[ Vi1.1.35.1-20180125 ]
3u:4n 13.1.42.16.3-20191... [v13.1.42.16.3-20191... ||
| 38:01:46:66:37:91 | :3? I
I R R
—_——

- r ¢ 1
- r——rr 1
- r ¢ 1
- r——rr 1
- r——rr 1

Please select the device list, and then click Next to madify the device

m—m

5. Clicca su Next per configurare i parametri di rete. E possibile inserire
manualmente i parametri di rete o € possibile attivare I'opzione DHCP.
Clicca su Next.
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Local IP 192.168.1.108 The software finds available network setting for
the Ipcamera automatically. We suggest you H F elngs

] just use ityou want to modify it manually

IP Address 92 . 168 . . Name |IPCAM

SubMask 255 . 255 . 255 . 0 User

GateWay 192 . 168 . 7 . 89

Password

Port

IP Address 192.168.1.162
SubMask 255255.255.[I Port

GateWay 1192.168.1.1

MAC Address [ELRREWIHAMEHA] = ocHP

Click Next to confirm the selected device, click Back to reselect the device

6. Apri Internet Explorer e inserisci nella barra degli indirizzi PIP della
telecamera o torna all’elenco delle telecamere nell’applicazione Search
Tool e fai doppio clic sulla telecamera che desideri visualizzare. Si aprira
automaticamente Internet Explorer.

7. Da Internet Explorer e possibile visualizzare le immagini in diretta riprese
dalla telecamera, € possibile riprodurre le registrazioni salvate sulla
scheda micro SD installata nella telecamera e si possono effettuare varie
impostazioni relative a rete, video, audio e allarme.

@ hitp://192.168.1.162/web/acmin html ~ |/ search o4
& 1921681162 x |LJ

' HIPCAMERA" 7 )

(TS Settings

CIHEE

view: | Firststream /|

Capture

rate 45 V|
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= o *
° @ http://192.168.1.162/web/admin.htmi ~ & search. -] @ e E

@ 1921681162

%
@ -L'. JJM—AJLH Al : i1 o
[T serings T
Media Video settings
vidso ‘Video format
osDset Video Coding: ofle v (Note:Modily the settings, reboot the device)
s First stream
Resoluton: 19201080
Network
Bitrate: 1280 Kops (32:919:
o S
Maximum fra
Advanced Era fes:
System Keyframe interval: 48 |(2-150)

Bit rate control: O cer
© vBR
Image quality: (The 3 . larger

Second stream

Resolution: 640x352 V|

Bit rate: 288 kbps (32-6144)
e s
Key frame interval: @-150)

Bitrate controk () CBR

Nota: e possibile accedere alla telecamera in Internet Explorer solo se si e connessi
alla stessa rete della telecamera. Se desideri accedere alla telecamera dal tuo
computer, ma da un’altra rete, installa 'applicazione HiP2P.

Accedi alla telecamera tramite I’applicazione HiP2P

(Windows)

1. Installa l'app HiP2P sul tuo computer (il file di installazione si trova sul
CD incluso nella confezione)
2. Awvia l'applicazione, vai al menu Config, seleziona o aggiungi una nuova

area (Add Area) e aggiungi la tua telecamera utilizzando 'UID (Input
uvID).

IPCAMERR @

o,

o] of
loclete Device)
| ad |
| selectai |
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Nota: istruzioni dettagliate sullapplicazione HiP2P sono disponibili sul CD incluso
nella confezione e sul sito web della fotocamera.

Specifiche tecniche

Sensore 1/2.8” CMOS
Risoluzione del sensore SMP

Risoluzione registrazione 2560 x 1920
Compressione video H.265
Compressione audio G.726/G. 71

Lens 3.6mm

Angolo di visione 80°

Ethernet 10/100 Mbps RJ45
Wireless WiFi 2.4GHz
Potenza di trasmissione 100mwW

ONVIF Si

LED IR 36 pz.

Distanza IR Finoa30m
Rilevamento movimento Si

Rilevazione forma umana Si

Slot per schede Micro SD, max. 128Gb
Connessione P2P Si

Applicazione mobile CamHi (Adroid/iOS)
Tensione di alimentazione 12VI2A

Dimensioni 180 x 65 x 65 mm
Waterproof IP66
Alloggiamento Metallo
Temperatura di lavoro -26°C ~+80°C
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Belangri_jkste kenmerken

+  WiFi- en AP-verbindingsmodi

+ Opname op micro SD-kaart, max. 128 GB (kaart niet inbegrepen)

« Tweerichtingsaudio (ingebouwde microfoon en luidspreker)

+  Buitenmontage, waterbeschermingsklasse IP66, metalen behuizing

« 36 |IR-LED’s voor nachtzicht tot een afstand van maximaal 30 m

+  P2P-verbinding voor bewaking op afstand

+  Afstandsbediening via CamHi-applicatie (Android/iOS) en via HiP2P-
applicatie (Windows-pc)

Verpakkingsinhoud

+ Bevelligingscamera

«  WiFi-antenne

+  Stroomadapter 230V - 12V/2A
« Ethernet-kabel (1 m)

«  CD met software

Verbindingen

12v DC
W T4 ‘
( -
Reset Ethernet
+ 12V-voedingsconnector - plaats de meegeleverde voedingsadapter

(230V - 12VI2A)

+ RJ45-connector - sluit de meegeleverde Ethernet-kabel aan om de
camera op de router aan te sluiten

+ Reset - lang indrukken om de camera te resetten
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Camera installatie en aansluiting

1. Installeer de wifi-antenne op de camera.
2. Installeer de micro SD-kaart (max. 128Gb) in de camera.

Nederlands

3. Sluit de voedingsadapter aan op de camera en op een 230V stopcontact.
Opmerking: we raden u aan de meegeleverde voedingsadapter (12V/2A) te

gebruiken.
4. Sluit de netwerkkabel aan op de RJ45 connector van de camera en op de
router.

Waarschuwingen:

«  Zorg ervoor dat de router is verbonden met internet.

«  Controleer of de LAN-poort in de router waarop de camera wordt aangesloten
toegang heeft tot internet. Gebruik een laptop of pc die op deze poort is
aangesloten. Groene netwerkindicator - betekent dat de overdracht van
netwerkgegevens normaal is.

De camera start alleen in de AP-modus wanneer deze is aangesloten op
de voeding. U kunt rechtstreeks verbinding maken met de camera via de
AP-modus. Raadpleeg voor meer informatie de documentatie “Hoe de
AP-modus van de camera te gebruiken” op de cd die is meegeleverd in het

pakket.
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Configureer en bekijk de camera op de mobiele telefoon

Opmerkingen:

Om de camera via de applicatie toe te voegen en te configureren, moeten
de camera en de mobiele telefoon op dezelfde router zijn aangesloten (de
telefoon via wifi en de camera via LAN-kabel, zoals hierboven beschreven).

De standaard gebruikersnaam van de camera is admin en het standaard
wachtwoord is admin

Voeg de camera toe aan de applicatie

1.

75

Download en installeer de applicatie CamHi.
CamHi

Android

Open de applicatie, maak een account aan en log in.

Druk op Add Camera

In de volgende interface heb je verschillende opties om de camera toe te
voegen:

Voer handmatig de camera-UID, gebruiker en wachtwoord in (u kunt
deze gegevens vinden op het label dat op de camera is geplakt). Standaard
gebruikersnaam en wachtwoord zijn admin, admin.

Scan de QR-code op het label dat op de camera is geplakt (Scan QR

Handleiding
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code, add UID)

o Zoek de camera in het netwerk (Search Camera from LAN)

Opmerking: als de procedure Search camera from LAN mislukt, zorg dan dat je
internet hebt op de LAN-poort waarop de camera is aangesloten.

+  Nadat u de camera met succes hebt toegevoegd, tikt u op de camera in de lijst
om de door de camera gemaakte foto’s in realtime te bekijken. Opmerking:

de status van de camera moet zijn: Online.

.'+ Add Camera Name: Camera .'-{- Add Camera
Camera
UserName: admin n Online @}
uID:

Password: admin

® Scan QR code, add UID

v

Q Search Camera from
LAN

o)

Wireless Installation >

Camera Picture Video About Camera Picture Video About

1] @) < 1] (@] < 1] @) <

Verbind de camera met het wifi-netwerk

1. Klik op het pictogram @ naast de camera die u wilt configureren.
Opmerking: de status van de camera moet zijn: Online.

2. Selecteer in het weergegeven instellingenmenu Wi-Fi Setting.

3. Selecteer het wifi-netwerk waarmee je verbinding wilt maken en voer het
wachtwoord in.
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.l+

&x

Add Camera Current WiFi PNI
PNI 5
WPA_TKIP Password: =~ ssessseees
Wi-Fi manager
APPLY
Camera Picture Video About
1] @] < 1 @ < ] @] <

Opname configureren op micro SD-kaart

3.
4.
S

6.

Koop apart en installeer in de camera een micro SD-kaart van maximaal
128Gb.

Start de mobiele applicatie, klik op het pictogram @ naast de camera
die u wilt configureren. Opmerking: de status van de camera moet zijn:
Online.

Selecteer in het weergegeven instellingenmenu Action with alarm.
Schakel de optie in Alarm SD REC.

Keer terug naar het hoofdmenu en selecteer de optie SD Card setting
om de beschikbare ruimte op de kaart te controleren.

Zorg ervoor dat in het menu Recording Schedule de optie Enable Record
is ingeschakeld.

Let op: Wanneer de micro SD-kaart die in de camera is geinstalleerd een
verminderde capaciteit heeft, raden we aan om de opnamefunctie alleen te
activeren bij bewegingsdetectie. Ga hiervoor naar het menu Alarm Setting -
Motion Detection.
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uCamera

Change Password

Alarm Setting

Action with Alarm
Recording Schedule
Audio Setting

Video Setting

Wi-Fi Setting

SD Card Setting

Time Setting
Email Setting

FTP Setting

11l @]

geinstalleerd, drukt u op de video-optie

Alarm Notifications

Push Name Camera

Alarm SD REC

E-mail Alarm with Pictures

Save pictures to FTP server \__

Save videos to FTP server

Set alarm ringing linkage

Alarm ringing linkage:

i o

Total size 7578MB
Free size 1650MB

Format SD card

Format command will ERASE all data
of SDCard

1l @] <

7. Om de opnamen te bekijken op de micro SD-kaart die in de camera is
' vanaf de onderkant van de

hoofdinterface van de toepassing. Selecteer de camera en het bestand
dat u wilt afspelen of downloaden.

Handleiding

Opmerking: Gedetailleerde instructies over de CamHi applicatie is te vinden op de
cd die is meegeleverd in het pakket en op de website van de camera.
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Camera conﬁgureren en bekijken op de computer

Uw camera is op twee manieren toegankelijk vanaf uw computer: via de
browser Internet Explorer of via de applicatie HiP2P.

Toegang tot de camera via Internet Explorer

1. Installeer de applicatie Search Tool (het installatiebestand is te vinden op
de cd die in het pakket zit)

2. Verbind je computer en je camera met dezelfde router.

3. Start de applicatie Search Tool en klik op Vernieuwen om de camera’s in
hetzelfde netwerk te vinden.

4. |dentificeer uw camera in de weergegeven lijst met UID.

2o ol Bluctooth Device (Personal Area Network) 42 S T e

NO  IP Address Name MAC Address Versian
V11.1.3.5.1-20180125 |

V13.1.42.16.3-20191... ||

3 192.168.1.161 IPCAM 36:01:46:56:37:9 V19.1.11.16.3-20200... ||
___ r
e ) S
e )

Please select the device list, and then click Next to madify the device

m—m

S. Klik op Volgende om netwerkparameters te configureren. U kunt de
netwerkparameters handmatig invoeren of u kunt de DHCP-optie
aanvinken. Klik volgende.
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Local IP 192.168.1.108 The software finds available network setting for
the Ipcamera automatically. We suggest you H F elngs

] just use ityou want to modify it manually

IP Address 92 . 168 . . Name |IPCAM

SubMask 255 . 255 . 255 . 0 User

GateWay 192 . 168 . 7 . 89

Password

Port

IP Address 192.168.1.162
SubMask 255255.255.[I Port

GateWay 1192.168.1.1

MAC Address [ELRREWIHAMEHA] = ocHP

Click Next to confirm the selected device, click Back to reselect the device

6. Open Internet Explorer en voer in de adresbalk het IP-adres van uw
camera in of keer terug naar de lijst met camera’s in de applicatie Serach
Tool en dubbelklik op de camera die u wilt bekijken. Het wordt automatisch
geopend Internet Explorer.

7. Vanuit Internet Explorer kunt u live beelden bekijken die door de camera
zijn gemaakt, u kunt de opnames afspelen die zijn opgeslagen op de
micro SD-kaart die in de camera is geinstalleerd en u kunt verschillende
instellingen maken met betrekking tot netwerk, video, audio en alarm.

@ hitp://192.168.1.162/web/admin htm < & [Search Do DB
& 1921681162 x |1

' HIPCAMERA" 7 )

(TS Settings

CIHEE

view: | Firststream /|

Capture

rate 45 V|
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@ http://192.168.1.162/web/admin.htmi ~ & search. -] @ e E
1681162

" JIE.CAMERAY ¥ )
T settngs W
Media Video settings
Vidso VA
08D sel Video Coding: nainprofile v (Note Moty the setings, eboot the device)
Firststream
Resolution: 1920x1080 V|
Kbps (32-8192)

Maimum frame
Advanced rate: 12~ I

system Key frame inerval: @-150)

Bitrate control () cBR

ﬁﬂgo
1
a
*

Bitrate:

© vBR
Image quality: (The 3 . larger

Second stream
Resohrton:

Bitate: Kbps (32:6144)
o e s

Key frame interval: @-150)

Bitrate controk () CBR

Let op: Je hebt alleen toegang tot de camera in Internet Explorer als je bent
verbonden met hetzelfde netwerk als de camera. Als u vanaf uw computer toegang
tot de camera wilt krijgen, maar vanaf een ander netwerk, installeer dan de HiP2P-
applicatie.

Toegang tot de camera via de HiP2P-applicatie (Windows)

8. Installeer op uw computer de app HiP2P (het installatiebestand vindt u
op de meegeleverde cd)

9. Start de applicatie, ga naar het menu Config, selecteer of voeg een nieuw
gebied toe (Add Area) en voeg je camera toe met behulp van de UID
(Input UID).

IPCAMERR @

o,

L
Josiete Device)
| aca ]
| selectai |
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Opmerking: Gedetailleerde instructies over de HiP2P-toepassing zijn te vinden op
de cd die is meegeleverd in het pakket en op de website van de camera.

Nederlands

Technische speciﬁcaties

Sensor 1/2.8” CMOS
Sensorresolutie: SMP

Registratie resolutie 2560 x 1920

Video compressie H.265
Audiocompressie G.726/G. 71

Lens 3.6mm

Kijk hoek 80°

Ethernet 10/100 Mbps RJ45
Draadloze WiFi 2.4GHz
Zendvermogen 100mwW

ONVIF Ja

IR-LED's 36 stuks.

IR afstand Tot 30m
Bewegingsdetectie Ja

Menselijke detectie Ja

Kaartsleuf Micro-SD, max. 128Gb
P2P-verbinding Ja

Mobiele applicatie CamHi (Android/iOS)
Voedingsspanning: 12VI2A

Dimensies 180 x 65 x 65 mm
Waterbestendig IP66

huisvesting Metaal
Werktemperatuur -26°C ~ +80°C
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Gtowne cechy

Tryby potgczenia WiFii AP

Zapis na karcie micro SD, maks. 128 GB (brak karty)

Dwukierunkowe audio (wbudowany mikrofon i gtosnik)

Montaz na zewnatrz, stopien ochrony przed wodg IP66, metalowa
obudowa

36 diod IR do noktowizora na odlegtosc do 30 m

Potaczenie P2P do zdalnego monitorowania

Zdalne sterowanie przez aplikacje CamHi (Android/iOS) oraz przez
aplikacje HiP2P (Windows PC)

Zawartosc Paczki

Kamera monitorujaca
Antena WiFi

Zasilacz 230V - 12V/2A
Kabel Ethernet (1 m)

Ptyta CD z oprogramowaniem

Znajomoéci

83

12v DC

Reset Ethernet

Ztacze zasilania 12V - wioz zasilacz dofaczony do zestawu (230V - 12V/2A)
Zlacze RJ45 - wioz kabel Ethernet dotaczony do zestawu, aby podtaczyc
kamere do routera

Reset - dtugie nacisnigcie, aby zresetowac aparat

Instrukcja obstugi
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Instalacja i podtaczenie kamery

1. Zainstaluj antene WiFi w aparacie.

2. Zainstaluj karte micro SD (maks. 128 Gb) w kamerze.

Polskie

3. Podtacz zasilacz do kamery i do gniazdka 230V.
Uwaga: zalecamy uzywanie zasilacza dofqczonego do zestawu (12V/2A).

4. Podtacz kabel sieciowy do ztacza RJ45 kamery i do routera.

Ostrzezenia:

«  Upewnij sig, ze router jest pofqczony z Internetem.
Sprawdz, czy port LAN w routerze, do ktorego bedzie podtqczona kamera,
ma dostep do Internetu. Uzyj laptopa lub komputera PC podtqczonego do
tego portu. Zielony wskaznik sieci - oznacza, ze transmisja danych sieciowych
przebiega normalnie.

Kamera uruchomi si¢ w trybie AP tylko po podfaczeniu do zrodta zasilania.
Mozesz potaczyc sie bezposrednio z kamerg w trybie AP. Aby uzyskac
dodatkowe informacje, zapoznaj si¢ z dokumentacja ,,Jak uzywac trybu AP
aparatu” na ptycie CD dotaczonej do opakowania.
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Skonfiguruj i wyswietl kamere w telefonie komorkowym

Uwagi:
Aby dodac i skonfigurowac kamere poprzez aplikacje, kamera i telefon
komorkowy musza byé¢ podfaczone do tego samego routera (telefon przez

WiFii kamera przez kabel LAN, jak opisano powyze)).

Domyslna nazwa uzytkownika kamery to admin, a domyslne hasto to admin.

Dodaj kamere do aplikagji

1. Pobierz i zainstaluj aplikacje CamHi.

CamHi

Android [ON

Otworz aplikacje, utworz konto i zalogy; sie.
Nacisnij Add Camera
W nastepnym interfejsie masz kilka opcji dodania kamery:

ENEUEN

Recznie wprowadz identyfikator UID kamery, uzytkownika i hasto (dane
te mozna znalezC na etykiecie wklejonej na kamerze). Domysina nazwa
uzytkownika i hasto to admin, admin.

+  Zeskanuj kod QR na etykiecie wklejonej na aparacie (Scan QR code, add
UID)
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«  Wyszukaj kamere w sieci (Search Camera from LAN)

Uwaga: Jesli procedura Search camera from LAN sig nie powiedzie, upewnij sig,

Polskie

ze masz polgczenie internetowe w porcie LAN, do ktorego podtqczona jest kamera

+  Po pomysinym dodaniu aparatu dotknij aparatu na liscie, aby przegladac
wykonane przez niego zdjecia w czasie rzeczywistym. Uwaga: stan kamery

musi byc online.

.'+ Add Camera Name: Camera .'-{- Add Camera
Camera
UserName: admin u Online @}
uID:

Password: admin

® Scan QR code, add UID >

Q Search Camera from
LAN

% Wireless Installation >

& B & B

Camera Picture Video About Camera Picture Video About

1] @) < 1] (@] < 1] @) <

Podtacz kamere do sieci WiFi

1. Kliknij ikone @ obok kamery, ktorg chcesz skonfigurowac. Uwaga: stan
kamery musi byc online.

2. W wyswietlonym menu ustawien wybierz Wi-Fi Setting.

3. Wybierz siec Wi-Fi, z ktorg chcesz sie potaczyc, i wprowadz hasto.
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.'+ Add Camera Current WiFi PNI
PNI 5
WPA_TKIP Password: =~ ssessseees

Wi-Fi manager

Ex

Camera Picture Video About

1] ©) < 1l @ < ] @] <

Skonfiguruj nagrywanie na karcie micro SD

1. Kup osobno i zainstaluj w kamerze karte micro SD o maksymalnej
pojemnosci 128 GB.

2. Uruchom aplikacje mobilng, kliknij ikone @ obok kamery, ktorg chcesz

skonfigurowac. Uwaga: stan kamery musi by¢ online.

W wyswietlonym menu ustawien wybierz Action with alarm.

Wtacz opcje Alarm SD REC.
Wro¢ do menu gtownego i wybierz opcje SD Card setting sprawdzic ilosc

uhw

wolnego miejsca na karcie.
6. Upewnij sie, ze w menu Recording Schedule opcja Enable Record jest
wiaczony.

Uwaga: Gdy karta micro SD zainstalowana w kamerze ma zmniejszonq pojemnosc,
zalecamy wtqczenie funkgji nagrywania tylko w przypadku wykrycia ruchu. Aby to

zrobic, wejdz do menu Alarm Setting - Motion Detection.
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11:56 @

ﬂ Camera Alarm Notifications \ Total size 7578MB
A W05 OCCCA

Polskie

i 1650MB
Push Name Camera Z hiesssize
Change Password >
) ‘ Alarm SD REC

Alarm Settlng > () Format SD card
| X . [ E-mail Alarm with Pictures |__ Format command will ERASE all data

Action with Alarm > of SDCard

| Save pictures to FTP server \__

Recording Schedule >
| | Save videos to FTP server \_

Audio Setting >
[~ . ‘ Set alarm ringing linkage

Video Setting >

. i ‘ Alarm ringing linkage:

Wi-Fi Setting > =

SD Card Setting >
| |

Time Setting >
| {

Email Setting >
| {

FTP Setting >
| |

] @) < i o < 1l (@] <

7. Aby przegladac nagrania na karcie micro SD zainstalowanej w kamerze,
nacisnij opcje wideo . od dotu gtownego interfejsu aplikacji. Wybierz
kamere i plik, ktory chcesz odtworzyc lub pobrac.

Uwaga: szczegotowe instrukcje dotyczqce aplikacji CamHi mozna znalezé na ptycie
CD dofqczonej do opakowania oraz w witrynie internetowej aparatu.
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Skonfiguruj i przegladaj kamere na komputerze

Dostep do kamery mozna uzyskac z komputera na dwa sposoby: przez

przegladarke Internet Explorer lub przez aplikacje HiP2P.

Uzyskaj dostep do kamery przez Internet Explorer

1.

S.

89

Zainstaluj aplikacje Search Tool (plik instalacyjny mozna znalez¢ na ptycie
CD dotaczonej do pakietu)

Podfacz komputer i kamere do tego samego routera.

Uruchom aplikacje Search Tool i kliknij Refresh aby znalezc kamery w tej
samej sieci.

Na wyswietlonej liscie zidentyfikuj swoja kamere za pomoca UID.

2o ol Bluctooth Device (Personal Area Network) 42 S T e

NO  IP Address Name MAC Address Versian
192.168.1.178 IPCAM_ | 00:FC:A9:E7:05:56 V11.1.3.5.1-20180125 |
192.168.1.162 IPCAM | 30:4M26:E1:A%:50 V13.1.42.16.3-20191... ||

3 192.168.1.161 IPCAM 38:01:46:66:37:91 V19.1.11.16.3-20200... ||

- rr r
e ) S
e )
r  r—r ¢ 1

Please select the device list, and then click Next to madify the device

m—m

Kliknij Next, aby skonfigurowac parametry sieciowe. Mozesz wprowadzic
parametry sieci recznie lub mozesz zaznaczyc opcje DHCP. Kliknij Next.
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Local IP 192.168.1.108 The software finds available network setting for
the Ipcamera automatically. We suggest you H F elngs

] just use ityou want to modify it manually

IP Address 92 . 168 . . Name |IPCAM

SubMask 255 . 255 . 255 . 0 User

Polskie

GateWay 192 . 168 . 7 . 89

Password

Port

IP Address 192.168.1.162
SubMask 255255.255.[I Port

GateWay 1192.168.1.1

MAC Address [ELRREWIHAMEHA] = ocHP

Click Next to confirm the selected device, click Back to reselect the device

6. Otworz przegladarke Internet Explorer i wprowadz w pasku adresu adres
IP kamery lub wroc do listy kamer w aplikacji Serach Tool i dwukrotnie
kliknij kamere, ktorg chcesz wyswietlic. Otworzy sie automatycznie
Internet Explorer.

7. L przegladarki Internet Explorer mozna przegladac obrazy na zywo
wykonane przez kamere, odtwarzac nagrania zapisane na karcie micro SD
zainstalowanej w kamerze oraz dokonywac roznych ustawien zwigzanych z
siecig, wideo, dzwiekiem i alarmem.

@ hitp://192.168.1.162/web/acmin html ~ |/ search o4
& 1921681162 x |LJ

' HIPCAMERA" 7 )

(TS Settings

CIHEE

view: | Firststream /|

Capture

rate 45 V|
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= o *
° @ http://192.168.1.162/web/admin.htmi ~ & search. -] @ e E
@ 1921681102 <0
&
@ ; \JJM—‘JLM : =' " o
| vonior_geTrrn |
Media Video settings
Video R
nshser Video Coting: mainprofile \ |(Note:Madify the seftings, reboot the device)
Image First stream
Resolution: 9; 80
Network
Bitrate: 1280 Kops (32815
— s 20102
Maimum frame
Advanced rate: =
system Koy tame mtonat [18 | @-150)
Bit rate control: O cer
© vBR
Image quality: [1 v]cmne 3 . larger

Second stream
Resohrton:

Bitate: Kbps (32:6144)
o e s

Key frame interval: @-150)

Bitrate controk () CBR

Uwaga: Dostep do kamery mozna uzyskac w przeglqdarce Internet Explorer tylko
wtedy, gdy komputer jest podfqczony do tej samej sieci, co kamera. Jesli chcesz
uzyskac dostep do kamery z komputera, ale z innej sieci, zainstaluj aplikacje HiP2P.

Uzyskaj dostep do kamery przez aplikacje HiP2P
(Windows)

1. Zainstaluj na swoim komputerze aplikacje HiP2P (plik instalacyjny
znajduje sie na ptycie CD dotgczonej do pakietu)

2. Uruchom aplikacje, przejdz do menu Config, wybierz lub dodaj nowy
obszar (Add Area) i dodaj swoja kamere za pomoca UID (Input UID).

Ho.

IPCAMERR € @ DT PR R T,

140 a0 A
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Polskie

Uwaga: szczegotowe instrukcje dotyczqce aplikacji HiP2P mozna znalezc na ptycie

CD dofgczonej do opakowania oraz w witrynie internetowej aparatu.

Specyfikacja techniczna

Cazujnik 1/2.8” CMOS
Rozdzielczosc czujnika | SMP
Rozdzielczosc rejestracji | 2560 x 1920
Kompresja wideo H.265
Kompresja dzwieku G.726/G.711
Obiektyw 3.6mm

Kat widzenia 80°

Ethernet 10/100 Mbps RJ45
Wireless WiFi 2.4GHz
Moc transmisji 100mW
ONVIF Tak

Diody podczerwieni 36 sztuk
Odlegtosc IR Az do 30m
Detekgja ruchu Tak
Wykrywanie ludzi Tak

Gniazdo karty

Micro SD, max. 128Gb

Potaczenie P2P

Tak

Mobilna aplikacja

CamHi (Adroid/iOS)

Napiecie 12VI2A

Wymiary 180 x 65 x 65 mm
Wodoodporny IP66
Mieszkaniowy Metal
Temperatura pracy -26°C ~ +80°C
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Caracteristici de baza

Conectare WiFi si mod AP

Suporta inregistrare pe card micro SD, max. 128GB (cardul nu este inclus)
Comunicarea audio bidirectionala (microfon si difuzor incorporate)
Montaj la exterior, clasa de protectie la apa IP66, carcasa metalica

36 leduri IR pentru vizualizare pe timp de noapte pe o distanta pana la 30
m

Suporta conexiune P2P pentru monitorizarea de la distanta

Camera poate fi controlata de la distanta prin aplicatia CamHi (Android/
iOS) si prin aplicatia HiP2P (PC Windows)

Continutul pachetului

Camera de supravehere

Antena WiFi

Adaptor de alimentare 230V - 12V/2A
Cablu Ethernet (1 m)

CD software

Conexiuni

93

12v DC

Reset Ethernet

Mufa alimentare 12V - introduceti adaptorul de alimentare inclus in
pachet (230V - 12V/2A)

Conector RJ45 - introduceti cablul Ethernet inclus in pachet pentru a
conecta camera la router

Reset - apasati |ung pentru a reseta camera

Manual de utilizare
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Instalare si conectare camera

1. Instalati antena WiFi pe camera
2. Instalati cardul micro SD (max. 128Gb) in camera.

Romana

3. Conectati adaptorul de alimentare in camera si la o priza 230V
Nota: Va recomandam sa folositi adaptorul de alimentare inclus in pachet (12V/2A).

4. Conectati cablul de retea in conectorul RJ45 de pe firul camerei si in
router

Atentionari:

«  Router-ul trebuie sa fie conectat la internet

«  Verificati daca portul LAN din router in care veti conecta camera are acces la
internet. Utilizati un laptop sau PC conectat la acest port. Indicator de retea
verde - inseamna ca transmiterea datelor de retea este normala.

Camera va porni in modul AP atunci cand este conectata numai la sursa
de alimentare. Va puteti conecta direct la camera prin modul AP. Pentru
detalii suplimentare, consultati documentatia “Cum se utilizeaza modul AP
al camerei“ de pe CD-ul inclus in pachet.
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Conﬁgurare si vizualizare camera pe telefonul mobil

Note:

Pentru adaugarea si configurarea camerei prin aplicatie, camera si telefonul
mobil trebuie sa fie conectate la acelasi router (telefonul prin WiFi, camera
prin cablu LAN, asa cum este descris mai sus).

Romana

Numele de utilizator implicit al camerei este admin, iar parola implicita este
admin.

Adaugare camera in aplicatie

1. Descarcati si instalati aplicatia CamHi.

CamHi

Android

Deschideti aplicatia, creati-va cont si autentificati-va.

Apasati Add Camera

In interfata urmatoare, aveti mai multe optiuni de adaugare a camerei:
Introduceti manual UID-ul camerei, user-ul si parola (aceste date le gasiti
pe eticheta lipita pe camera). Nota: Numele de utilizator si parola implicite

Bw N

sunt admin, admin.
+  Scanati codul QR de pe eticheta lipita pe camera (Scan QR code, add
uUiD)

« Cautati camera in retea (Search Camera from LAN)
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Nota: Daca procedura Search camera from LAN nu reuseste, asigurati-va ca
aveti internet pe portul LAN in care este conectata camera.

+  Dupa adaugarea cu succes a camerei, apasati pe camera pentru a vizualiza
imaginile preluate de aceasta in timp real. Nota. Statusul camerei trebuie sa

fie Online.

.'+ Add Camera Name: Camera .'-{- Add Camera
Camera
UserName: admin u Online @
uID:

Password: admin

B8 Scan QR code, add UID >

Q Search Camera from
LAN

®)

Wireless Installation >

Camera Picture Video About Camera Picture Video About

1] @) < 1] (@] < 1] @) <

Conectare camera la reteaua WiFi

1. Faceti click pe pictograma @ din dreptul camerei pe care doriti sa o
configurati. Nota. Statusul camerei trebuie sa fie Online.

2. Din meniul de setari afisat, selectati Wi-Fi Setting.

3. Selectati reteaua WiFi la care doriti sa conectati camera si introduceti
parola.
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=

.'+ Add Camera Current WiFi PNI E
PNI 5 o

WPA_TKIP Password: =~ ssessseees o

Wi-Fi manager
APPLY
&x
Camera Picture Video About
1] @] < 1l @ < ] @] <

Conﬁgurare inregistrare pe cardul micro SD

1. Achizitionati separat si instalati in camera un card micro SD de maxim
128Gb.

2. Deschideti aplicatia de mobil, faceti click pe pictograma @ din dreptul

camerei pe care doriti sa o configurati. Nota. Statusul camerei trebuie sa fie

Online.

Din meniul de setari afisat, selectati Action with alarm.

Activati optiunea Alarm SD REC.

Intoarceti-va in meniul principal si selectati optiunea SD Card setting

o hw

pentru a verifica spatiul disponibil pe card.
6. Asigurati-va ca in meniul Recording Schedule optiunea Enable Record
este activata.

Nota: Cand cardul micro SD instalat in camera are o capacitate redusa,
recomandam activarea functiei de inregistrare doar la detectie miscare. Pentru
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aceasta, accesati in aplicatie meniul Alarm Setting - Motion Detection.

u Camera Alarm Notifications & Total size 7578MB
AACIC Gl ¥ 8% OCICICA

i 1650MB

Push Name Camera Z hiesssize

Change Password >

s Alarm SD REC
Alarm Settlng > () Format SD card
. . E-mail Alarm with Pictures |__ Format command will ERASE all data

Action with Alarm > of SDCard
Save pictures to FTP server \__

Recording Schedule >
Save videos to FTP server \__

Audio Setting >

. . Set alarm ringing linkage
Video Setting >
. i Alarm ringing linkage: o

Wi-Fi Setting >

SD Card Setting >

Time Setting >

Email Setting >

FTP Setting >

1 @ < ] @) < il (@] <

7. Pentru a vizualiza inregistrarile de pe cardul micro SD instalat in camera,
apasati pe optiunea video ,  din partea de jos a interfetei pricipale a
aplicatiei. Selectati camera si fisierul ce se doreste a fi redat sau descarcat.

Video

Nota: Instructiuni detaliate despre aplicatia CamHi gasiti pe CD-ul inclus in
pachet si pe pagina web a camerei.
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Conﬁgurare si vizualizare camera pe computer

Camera dvs. poate fi accesata de pe computer in doua moduri: prin browser-
ul Internet Explorer sau prin aplicatia HiP2P.

Accesare camera prin Internet Explorer

1. Instalati aplicatia Search Tool (fisierul de instalare poate fi gasit pe CD-ul
inclus in pachet)

2. Conectati computerul si camera la acelasi router.

3. Deschideti aplicatia Search Tool si faceti click pe butonul Refresh pentru
a gasi toate camerele din retea.

4. Din lista afisata identificati camera dvs. dupa UID.

4o 1l Bluctooth Device [Personal Area Network] #2 - ——

NO  IPAddress Name MAC Address Versian
1 [ V11.1.35.1-20180125 ]
[V13.1.42.16.3-20191... ]
[V19.1.11.16.3-20200... []
1 |

Please select the device list. and then click Next to modify the device

m*m

S. Faceti click pe butonul Next pentru a conﬁgura parametrii de retea.
Puteti introduce manual parametrii de retea sau puteti bifa optiunea

DHCP. Click Next.
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Local IP 192.1

68.1.108

 prce

92 . 168 .

IP Address
SubMask
GateWay

Port

IP Address
SubMask

GateWay

MAC Address [ELRREWIHAMEHA]

255 . 255

192 . 168 .

192.168.1.162
| 255.255.255.0
[192.168.1.1

The softwa

re finds available network setting for
the Ipcamera automatically. We suggest you H F elngs
just use ityou want to modify it manually

S EE5IE

7

. 89

Name |IPCAM

3 User

Password

Port

= DCHP

Click Next to confirm the selected device, click Back to reselect the device

6. Deschideti Internet Explorer si adaugati in bara de adresa IP-ul camerei
dvs. sau intoarceti-va la lista cu camere in aplicatia Search Tool si faceti
dublu click pe camera pe care doriti sa o vizualizati. Automat se va deschide

Internet Explorer.
7. Din Internet Explorer puteti vizualiza in direct imaginile preluate de
camera, puteti reda inregistrarile salvate pe cardul micro SD instalat in
camera si puteti face diferite setari legate de retea, video, audio si alarma.

& 192.168.1.162

@ http://192.168.1.162/web/admin htrl

~ & || search o B

' MP.CAMERAY 7 )

LEm|

Monitor JRECIE

view: | Firststream |

Capture

{Playback

o
(o))
()

rate
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= o *
° @ http://192.168.1.162/web/admin.htmi ~ & search. -] @ e E

@ 1921681162

%
" JIE.CAMERAY ¥ )
[T serings T
Media Video settings
vidso ‘Video format
OsDset Video Coding:  (Note:Modify the settings, reboot the device)
s First stream
Resoluton: v
Network
Bitrate: 1280 Kops (32:919:
o S
Maximum fra
Advanced Era fes:
system Keyframe interval: 48 |(2-150)

Bit rate control: O cer
© vBR
Image quality: (The 3 . larger

Second stream

Resolution: 640x352 V|

Bit rate: 288 kbps (32-6144)
e s
Key frame interval: @-150)

Bitrate controk () CBR

Nota: Puteti accesa camera din internet Explorer doar daca sunteti in aceeasi
retea cu camera. Daca doriti accesarea camerei de pe computer, dar din alta retea,

instalati aplicatia HiP2P.
Accesare camera prin aplicatia HiP2P (Windows)

1. Instalati in computerul dvs. aplicatia HiP2P (fisierul de instalare poate fi
gasit pe CD-ul inclus in pachet)
2. Deschideti aplicatia, accesati meniul Config, selectati sau adaugati o zona

noua (Add Area) si adaugati camera prin UID (Input UID).

IPCAMERR € @O0 OBHP O

100 {40 A

Nota: Instructiuni detaliate despre aplicatia HiP2P gasiti pe CD-ul inclus in
pachet si pe pagina web a camereli.
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Specificatii tehnice

Senzor 1/2.8” CMOS
Rezolutie senzor SMP
Rezolutie de inregistrare | 2560 x 1920
Compresie video H.265
Compresie audio G.726/G. 711
Lentila 3.6mm

Unghi de vizualizare 80°

Ethernet 10/100 Mbps RJ45
Wireless WiFi 2.4GHz
Putere de emisie 100mW
ONVIF Da

LED-uri IR 36 buc.
Distanta IR pana la 30m
Detectie miscare Da

Detectie forma umana | Da

Slot card

Micro SD, max. 128Gb

Conexiune P2P

Da

Aplicatie dedicata

CamHi (Adroid/iOS)

Alimentare 12V/I2A
Dimensiuni 180 x 65 x 65 mm
Rezistenta la apa IP66

Carcasa Metalica
Temperatura de lucru -26°C ~+80°C
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EN:

EU Simplified Declaration of Conformity

SC ONLINESHOP SRL declares that Video surveillance camera IP55 complies with the Directive EMC
2014/30/EU and RED 2014/53/UE. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the
following Internet address:

https://www.mypni.eu/products/7643/download/certifications

DE:

Vereinfachte EU- Konformitatserklarung

SC ONLINESHOP SRL erklart, dass das Videotiberwachungskamera IP55 der Richtlinie EMC 2014/30/EU
und RED 2014/53/UE entspricht. Sie finden den ganzen Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung an der folgenden
Internetadresse:

https://www.mypni.eu/products/7643/download/certifications

ES:

Declaracion UE de conformidad simplificada

SC ONLINESHOP SRL declara que el Camara de videovigilancia IP55 cumple con la Directiva EMC 2014/30/
EUyla Directiva RED 2014/53/EU. El texto completo de la declaracion de conformidad de la UE esta disponible
en la siguiente direccion de Internet:

https://www.mypni.eu/products/7643/download/certifications

FR

Déclaration de conformité simplifiée de 'UE

SC ONLINESHOP SRL déclare que Caméra de vidéosurveillance IP55 est conforme a la directive EMC
2014/30/EU et RED 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible a
I’adresse Internet suivante:

https://www.mypni.eu/products/7643/download/certifications

HU:

Egyszerusitett EU Megfelelési Kozlemény

SC ONLINESHOP SRL kijelenti azt, hogy a Videomegfigyel kamera IPS5 megfelel az EMC 2014/30/EU és
RED 2014/53/UE iranyelvnek. Az EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege a kovetkezé internetes cimen
erhetd el:

https://www.mypni.eu/products/7643/download/certifications

IT:

Dichiarazione UE di conformita semplificata

SC ONLINESHOP SRL dichiara che il Telecamera di videosorveglianza IPS5 ¢ conforme alla direttiva EMC
2014/30/UE e alla direttiva RED 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita europea &
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:

https://www.mypni.eu/products/7643/download/certifications

PL:

Uproszczona deklaracja zgodnosci UE

SC ONLINESHOP SRL oswiadcza, ze Kamera monitorujaca IPS5 jest zgodny z dyrektywa EMC 2014/30/EU i
RED 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE dostepny jest pod nastepujacym adresem internetowym:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/7643/download/certifications

RO:

Declaratie UE de conformitate simplificata

SC ONLINESHOP SRL declara ca Camera supraveghere video PNI House IP55 este in conformitate cu
Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU si Directiva RED 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate
este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa de internet:

https://www.mypni.eu/products/7643/download/certifications






